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Official Zoning Agenda

COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD

COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD - AREA 12

MEETING OF TUESDAY, MAY 5, 2009

KENDALL VILLAGE CENTER — CIVIC PAVILION

8625 SW 124 AVENUE, MIAMI, FLORIDA

NOTICE: THE FOLLOWING HEARINGS ARE SCHEDULED FOR 6:30 P.M. AND

ALL PARTIES SHOULD BE PRESENT AT THAT TIME

ANY PERSON MAKING IMPERTINENT OR SLANDEROUS REMARKS OR WHO BECOMES
BOISTEROUS WHILE ADDRESSING THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS BOARD SHALL
BE BARRED FROM FURTHER AUDIENCE BEFORE THE COMMUNITY ZONING APPEALS
BOARD BY THE PRESIDING OFFICER, UNLESS PERMISSION TO CONTINUE OR AGAIN
ADDRESS THE BOARD BE GRANTED BY THE MAJORITY VOTE OF THE BOARD
MEMBERS PRESENT.

NO CLAPPING, APPLAUDING, HECKLING OR VERBAL OUTBURSTS IN SUPPORT OR
OPPOSITION TO A SPEAKER OR HIS OR HER REMARKS SHALL BE PERMITTED. NO
SIGNS OR PLACARDS SHALL BE ALLOWED IN THE MEETING ROOM. PERSONS
EXITING THE MEETING ROOM SHALL DO SO QUIETLY.

THE USE OF CELL PHONES IN THE MEETING ROOM IS NOT PERMITTED. RINGERS
MUST BE SET TO SILENT MODE TO AVOID DISRUPTION OF PROCEEDINGS.
INDIVIDUALS, INCLUDING THOSE ON THE DAIS, MUST EXIT THE MEETING ROOM TO
ANSWER INCOMING CELL PHONE CALLS. COUNTY EMPLOYEES MAY NOT USE CELL
PHONE CAMERAS OR TAKE DIGITAL PICTURES FROM THEIR POSITIONS ON THE DAIS.

THE NUMBER OF FILED PROTESTS AND WAIVERS ON EACH APPLICATION WILL BE
READ INTO THE RECORD AT THE TIME OF HEARING AS EACH APPLICATION IS READ.

THOSE ITEMS NOT HEARD PRIOR TO THE ENDING TIME FOR THIS MEETING, WILL BE
DEFERRED TO THE NEXT AVAILABLE ZONING HEARING MEETING DATE FOR THIS
BOARD.

SWEARING IN OF WITNESSES




1. GULL HOUSE LIMITED NO. #2, #7, #14 (09-5-CZ12-1/08-153) 33-54-40
Area 12/District 7

(1) MODIFICATION of Condition #2 of Resolution #Z-54-87 passed and adopted by the Board
of County Commissioners, last modified by Resolution #5-ZAB-254-96 passed and adopted
by the Zoning Appeals Board reading as follows:

FROM: “2. That in the approval of the plan the same be substantially in accordance with
that submitted for the hearing entitied ‘Snapper Creek Professional Center,’ as
prepared by Edward Lewis Architects, Inc., dated stamped received 6-19-96,
and consisting of 1 sheet.”

TO: “2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled ‘Addition and alteration to Existing Parking Garage at:
Snapper Creek Professional Center’, as prepared by Edward Lewis Architects, consisting
of 8 sheets, dated stamped received 12-12-08 with sheets A1.0 and Index dated last
revised 1-23-09.”

(2) MODIFICATION of Paragraph #A1 of Declaration of Restrictive Covenants as recorded in
Official Records Book 17596 pages 4256 thru 4262, reading as follows:

FROM: “A. Owner agrees that:

1. In accordance with the Site Plan submitted for the hearing entitled “Snapper
Creek Professional Center Parking Expansion,” as prepared by Edward Lewis
Architects, dated printed June 14, 1996 and stamped received on June 19,
1996:

a. Upon Owner’s purchase of the property designated as Site B on the Site
Plan, the existing six foot wall on the northerly, westerly and southerly
boundary of the property will be reconstructed along northerly, westerly
and southerly boundary of Site B as depicted in the Site Plan; and

b. Ingress and egress to the office and parking portion of the Property will
continue to be permitted only from 87" Avenue, which lies adjacent to the
Property on its easterly boundary. As set forth in Paragraph 1a. above, a
six foot high masonry wall will be constructed across the new western
boundary and no vehicular access from the office use will be permitted
across the western boundary now or at any time in the future.”

TO: “A. Owner agrees that:

1. In accordance with the plan submitted for the hearing entitled “Addition and
Alteration to Existing Parking Garage at: Snapper Creek Professional Center”
as prepared by Edward Lewis Architects, consisting of 8 sheets, dated
stamped received 12/12/08 with Sheets “A1-0" and index dated last revised
1/23/09.”

a. Upon Owner’s purchase of the property designated as Site B on the Site
Plan, the existing six foot wall on the northerly, westerly and southerly
boundary of the property will be reconstructed along northerly, westerly
and southerly boundary of Site B as depicted in the Site Plan; and

b. Ingress and egress to the office and parking portion of the Property will
continue to be permitted only from 87" Avenue, which lies adjacent to the
Property on its easterly boundary. As set forth in Paragraph 1a. above, a
six foot high masonry wall will be constructed across the new western
boundary and no vehicular access from the office use will be permitted
across the western boundary now or at any time in the future.”

(3) DELETION of Paragraphs #3 and #4 of Declaration of Restriction Covenants as
recorded in Official Records Book 17596, pages 4256 thru 4262, reading as follows:



“3.Vehicular access to the expanded parking area shall be prohibited by a gate between the
hours of 9:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.”

“4. The roof area of the existing parking structure shall be landscaped and pedestrian
access to the roof area, except for access required for maintenance purposes, shall be
prohibited by a gate now and in the future. No parking shall be permitted on the existing
roof area now or in the future.”

The purpose of requests #1 through #3 is to allow the applicant to submit a revised site plan
showing 2" level parking deck to an existing parking structure and to delete a condition of
prohibited roof-top parking, prohibiting access to the rear parking area by a gate.

(4) Applicants are requesting to permit two office buildings setback a minimum of 14.9’ (18’
required) from the side street (south) property line.

(5) Applicants are requesting to permit a landscape open space of 22.93% (25% minimum
required).

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of requests
#1 through #3 may be considered under §33-311(A)(7) (Generalized modification standards) or
§33-311(A)(17) (Modification or elimination of conditions or covenants after public hearing) and
approval of requests #4 & #5 may be considered under §33-311(A)(20) (Alternative site
development option for Semi-Professional office buildings and structures) or under §33-
311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and
Zoning. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 7800 SW 87 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
SIZE OF PROPERTY: 4.88 Acres

Department of Planning and
Zoning Recommendation: Approval with conditions of request #1
: through #3 under Section 33-311(A)(7) and
denial without prejudice of same under
Section 33-311(A)(17); and approval with
conditions of requests #4 and #5 under
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial
without prejudice of same under §33-
311(A)(20) (ASDO) and under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

Protests: 2 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

2. MOISES RIVERA & DALILA SUAZO (09-5-CZ12-2/08-198) 24-54-40

Area 12/District 7

Applicants are requesting to permit additions to a single-family residence setback 3.65' (6.1°
required) from the interior side (west) property line.



Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of the
request may be considered under §33-311(A)(14) (Alternative Site Development Option for
Single-Family and Duplex Dwelling Units) or §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance or (c)
(alternative Non-Use Variance).

The plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled,
“Rivera-Suazo Residence,” as prepared by Kent D. Hamilton, A.LLA. Architect, consisting of 2

sheets dated stamped received 1/12/09 and 1 sheet stamped dated received 10/8/08 for a total
of 3 sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 6600 SW 43 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE OF PROPERTY: 61’ x 145.87

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Denial without prejudice.

Protests: 0 Waivers: 0

APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:

DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:

3. DADE COUNTY SCHOOL EMPLOYEES 36-54-39
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION (09-5-CZ12-3/08-206) Area 12/District 10

(1) RU-5, RU-5A and BU-1A to RU-5A
(2) SPECIAL EXCEPTION to permit drive-thru tellers.
(3) Applicant is requesting to permit a landscaped open space of 21.48% (25% required).

(4) Applicant is requesting to waive the required wall set in 10’ from the right-of-way along the
rear (west) property line where a business lot lies across the street from RU zoned
property.

(5) Applicantis requé’sting to permit a 12.5’ wide (14’ required) one-way drive.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of requests
#3 and #4 may be considered under §33-311(A)(20) (Alternative Site Development Option for
Semi-Professional Office Buildings and Structures) and approval of requests #3-#5 may be
considered under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning entitled “SW
117 Ave Drive-Thru Teller,” as prepared by FCI and consisting of 10 sheets: "LA2.0" dated
stamped received 12/11/08, Sheets “SP1,” and “A1.0” dated stamped received 12/19/08, sheet
“A3.0” and dated last revised 1/12/09, Sheet “A2.0” dated last revised 3/3/09 and the remaining
5 sheets dated stamped received 12/01/08. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

LOCATION: 7780 and 7800 SW. 117 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.



SIZE OF PROPERTY: 3.73 Acres

Department of Planning and

Zoning Recommendation: Approval of request #1, approval with
conditions of request #2; approval with
conditions of requests #3, #4 and #5 under
Section 33-311(A)4)(b) (NUV) ; denial
without prejudice of requests #3 and #4
under Section 33-311(A)(16) (ASDO); and
denial without prejudice of requests #3, #4
and #5 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c)

(ANUV).
Protests: 0 Waivers: 0
APPROVED: DENIED WITH PREJUDICE:
DENIED WITHOUT PREJUDICE: DEFERRED:
NOTICE
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THE FOLLOWING SUMMARY INFORMATION IS PROVIDED AS A COURTESY; IT SHOULD
NOT BE TREATED AS LEGAL ADVICE AND IT SHOULD NOT BE RELIED UPON. LEGAL
CONSULTATION MAY BE WARRANTED IF AN APPEAL OR OTHER LEGAL CHALLENGE IS
BEING CONTEMPLATED.

Decisions of the Community Zoning Appeals Board (CZAB) may be subject to appeal or other
challenge. For example, depending upon the nature of the requests and applications
addressed by the CZAB, a CZAB decision may be directly appealable to the Board of County
Commissioners (BCC) or may be subject to challenge in Circuit Court. Challenges asserted in
Circuit Court, where available, must ordinarily be filed within 30 days of the transmittal of the
pertinent CZAB resolution to the Clerk of the BCC. Appeals to the BCC, where available, must
be filed with the Zoning Hearing Section of the Department of Planning and Zoning (DPZ) within
14 days after the DPZ has posted a short, concise statement (such as that furnished above for
the listed items) that sets forth the action that was taken by the CZAB. (The DPZ’s posting will
be made on a bulletin board located in the office of the DPZ.) All other applicable requirements
imposed by rule, ordinance, or other law must also be observed when filing or otherwise
pursuing any challenge to a CZAB decision.

Further information regarding options and methods for challenging a CZAB decision may be
obtained from sources that include, but are not limited to, the following: Sections 33-312, 33-
313, 33-314, 33-316, and 33-317 of the Code of Metropolitan Dade County, Florida; the Florida
Rules of Appeliate Procedure; and the Municode website (www.municode.com). Miami-Dade
County does not provide legal advice regarding potential avenues and methods for appealing or
otherwise challenging CZAB decisions; however, a licensed attorney may be able to provide
assistance and legal advice regarding any potential challenge or appeal.




1. GULL HOUSE LIMITED NO. #2, #7, #14

(Applicant)

09-5-CZ212-1 (08-153)
Area 12/District 7

Hearing Date: 5/5/09

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase C/lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes 0 No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No O

Year

1984

1987

1988

1989

1996

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Applicant

lvory Alpha Investments,
N.V.

lvory Alpha Investments,

Corp.

Snapper Creek
Development

Snapper Creek Office
Park

Snapper Creek Office
Park LTD

Request

Zone change from RU-1 to RU-5A.

- Zone change from RU-1 & RU-5A to
RU-5A

- Deletion of Covenant

- Use Variance for parking in a RU-1.

Modification of Condition #2 of
Resolution.

Non-Use Variance for sign regulations
& setbacks.

- Modification of Condition #2 of
Resolution Z-54-87.

- Unusual Use to permit parking in a
zone more restrictive.

- Non-Use Variance of zoning &
subdivision regulations.

Board Decision
BCC Approved
BCC Approved

w/conds.
ZAB  Approved in
part
w/conds.
ZAB  Approved on
a modified
basis
ZAB  Approved on

a modified
basis

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency

determinations will subsequently be required.

Provisional determinations or listings of needed

facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 12

APPLICANT: Gull House Limited No. #2, #7, #14 PH: Z08-153 (09-03-CZ12-1)
= DATE: May 5, 2009

SECTION: 33-54-40

COMMISSION DISTRICT: 7

A. INTRODUCTION

o REQUESTS:

(1) MODIFICATION of Condition #2 of Resolution Z-54-87 passed and adopted by
the Board of County Commissioners, last modified by Resolution 5-ZAB-254-96
passed and adopted by the Zoning Appeals Board reading as follows:

FROM:

TO:

“2. That in the approval of the plan the same be substantially in
accordance with that submitted for the hearing entitled ‘Snapper
Creek Professional Center, as prepared by Edward Lewis
Architects, Inc., dated printed 6-19-96, and consisting of 1 sheet.”

“2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in
accordance with that submitted for the hearing entitled ‘Addition and
alteration to Existing Parking Garage at: Snapper Creek
Professional Center”, as prepared by Edward Lewis Architects,
consisting of 8 sheets, dated stamped received 12-12-08 with
sheets A1.0 and Index last revised 1-23-09.”

(2) MODIFICATION of paragraph #A1 of Declaration of Restrictive Covenants as
recorded in Official Records Book 17596 pages 4256 thru 4262, reading as

follows:

FROM:“A. Owner agrees that:

1. In accordance with the Site Plan submitted for the hearing
entitted “Snapper Creek Professional Center Parking
Expansion,” as prepared by Edward Lewis Architects, dated
printed June 14, 1996 and stamped received on June 19,
1996:

a. Upon Owner’s purchase of the property designated as Site
B on the Site Plan, the existing six foot wall on the
northerly, westerly and southerly boundary of the property
will be reconstructed along northerly, westerly and
southerly boundary of Site B as depicted in the Site Plan;
and

b. Ingress and egress to the office and parking portion of the
Property will continue to be permitted only from 87"
Avenue, which lies adjacent to the Property on its easterly
boundary. As set forth in Paragraph 1a. above, a six foot
high masonry wall will be constructed across the new
western boundary and no vehicular access from the office
use will be permitted across the western boundary now or
at any time in the future.”

2



Gull House Limited No. #2, #7, #14

Z08-153
Page 2

TO: “A. Owner agrees that:

1.

In accordance with the plan submitted for the hearing entitled
“‘Addition and Alteration to Existing Parking Garage at:
Snapper Creek Professional Center” as prepared by Edward
Lewis Architects, consisting of 8 sheets, dated stamped
received 12/12/08 with Sheets “A1-0” and index last revised
1/23/09.”

a. Upon Owner’s purchase of the property designated as Site

B on the Site Plan, the existing six foot wall on the
northerly, westerly and southerly boundary of the property
will be reconstructed along northerly, westerly and
southerly boundary of Site B as depicted in the Site Plan;
and

. Ingress and egress to the office and parking portion of the

Property will continue to be permitted only from 87"
Avenue, which lies adjacent to the Property on its easterly
boundary. As set forth in Paragraph 1a. above, a six foot
high masonry wall will be constructed across the new
western boundary and no vehicular access from the office
use will be permitted across the western boundary now or
at any time in the future.”

(3) DELETION of Paragraphs #3 and #4 of Declaration of Restriction Covenants as
recorded in Official Records Book 17596, pages 4256 thru 4262, reading as
follows:

“3. Vehicular access to the expanded parking area shall be prohibited by a
gate between the hours of 9:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m.

‘4.

The roof area of the existing parking structure shall be landscaped and

pedestrian access to the roof area, except for access required for
maintenance purposes, shall be prohibited by a gate now and in the

future. No parking shall be permitted on the existing roof area now or in
the future.”

The purpose of requests #1 through #3 is to allow the applicant to submit a revised
site plan showing 2™ level parking deck within an existing parking structure, to delete
a condition prohibiting access to the rear parking area by a gate, and to delete a
condition prohibiting roof top parking

(4)
(5)

Applicants are requesting to permit two office buildings setback a minimum of
14.9' (15’ required) from the side street (south) property line.

Applicants are requesting to permit a landscape open space of 22.93% (25%
minimum required).

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of
requests #1 through #3 may be considered under §33-311(A)(7) (Generalized
modification standards) or §33-311(A)(17) (Maodification or elimination of conditions
or covenants after public hearing) and approval of requests #4 & #5 may be
considered under §33-311(A)(20) (Alternative site development option for Semi-

3



Gull House Limited No. #2, #7, #14
Z08-153
Page 3

Professional office buildings and structures) or under §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use
Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

The aforementioned plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of
Planning and Zoning. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS: The applicant seeks to modifiy and delete portions of a
previously recorded Declaration of Restrictions and to modify a condition of a previous
Resolution on the property to allow the approval of new plans in order to show proposed
roof top parking on the 2™ level of an existing partially subterranean parking garage
within the existing office development. Additionally, the applicant seeks to delete a
condition prohibiting access to the expanded parking area located towards the rear of
the property. The applicant also seeks to permit two existing office buildings setback
closer to the side street south property line than permitted and to permit less landscape
open space than that required by the Zoning Code.

o LOCATION: 7800 SW 87 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
o SIZE: 4.88 Acres

ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY:

In 1984, a portion of the subject property (Tract 64) was granted a zone change from RU-1,
Single-family Residential District, to RU-5A, Semi-Professional Office District, pursuant to
Resolution No. Z-86-84. A Declaration of Restrictions is recorded in Official Record Book
12143, Pages 459-460 which provides that the uses on that portion of the subject site (Tract 63)
shall be restricted to those permitted in the RU-1 zone and that the north 50’ of Tract 64 shall be
dedicated for right-of-way purposes to provide ingress and egress to Tract 63. In 1987, a
portion of the subject site, specifically a portion of Tract 63 and Tract 64 were granted a zone
change from RU-1 and RU-5A to RU-5A and the previously recorded Declaration of Restrictions
recorded in Official Record Book 12143, Pages 459-460 was deleted, pursuant to Resolution
No. Z-54-87. A Unity of Title is recorded in Official Record Book 13494, Pages 645-648 which
provides that portions of Tract 63 and Tract 64 shall be considered as one plot and parcel of
land. In 1988, a portion of the subject site (Tract 63 and 64) was granted approval of a
modification of Condition #2 of Resolution No. Z-54-87 to allow the applicant to submit revised
plans, pursuant to Resolution No. 4-ZAB-9-88. In 1989, the subject site was granted approval
of a request to permit a 41 sq. ft. double faced illuminated detached sign setback 8’ from the
front (east) property line along Galloway Road (SW 87 Avenue), pursuant to Resolution No. 4-
ZAB-134-89. In 1994, an application was filed seeking to modify Condition #2 of Resolution No.
Z-54-87 in order to allow the applicant to modify the previously approved site plan to allow
parking on the deck level of the existing partially subterranean parking garage, however the
applicant requested a withdrawal of the entire application at the hearing and the Zoning Appeals
Board granted said withdrawal without prejudice and waived the six month refilling period,
pursuant to Resolution No. 5-ZAB-521-94. In 1996, the subject site was granted approval of
requests to modify Condition #2 of Resolution No. Z-54-87 in order to allow the applicant to
expand the site onto adjacent property to the west in order to incorporate additional, overflow
parking, to permit parking in a zone more restrictive than the use it serves; to wit; parking in an
EU-M zone to serve an existing office park located to the east in an RU-5A zone, to permit 2
proposed lots to front on a private access road and to have access to a public street by means
of a private access road, pursuant to Resolution No. 5-ZAB-254-96. Subsequently, in 1997 a

4



Gull House Limited No. #2, #7, #14
Z08-153
Page 4

Declaration of Restrictions was recorded in Official Record Book 17596, Pages 4256-4262
which provides that, among other things, the subject site will be developed in accordance with
the approved plans, that the existing 6’ high wall be erected along the portions of the north,
west, and south property lines that encompass the expanded parking area, that vehicular
access to the expanded parking area be prohibited by a gate between the hours of 9:00 p.m. to
7:00 a.m., that the roof area of the existing parking structure be landscaped and pedestrian
access to the roof area, except for access required for maintenance purposes, shall be
prohibited by a gate now and in the future, that no parking be permitted on the existing roof area
now or in the future, that car washing be prohibited on the subject site unless prior approval is
obtained from Miami-Dade County, and that garbage pickup from the site be conducted no
earlier than 6:00 a.m.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1. The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the eastern 2.12 net acres of the
subject property as being within the Urban Development Boundary for Office/Residential.
Uses allowed in this category include both professional and clerical offices, hotels, motels,
and residential uses. Office developments may range from small-scale professional office to
large-scale office parks. Satellite telecommunication facilities that are ancillary uses to the
businesses in a development are also allowed. A specific objective in designing
developments to occur in this category is that the development should be compatible with
any existing, or zoned, or Plan-designated adjoining or adjacent residential uses. The
maximum scale and intensity, including height and floor area ratio of office, hotel and motel
development in areas designated Office/Residential shall be based on such factors as site
size, availability of services, accessibility, and the proximity and scale of adjoining or
adjacent residential uses. Where the Office/Residential category is located between
residential and business categories, the more intensive activities to occur on the office site,
including service locations and the points of ingress and egress, should be oriented toward
the business side of the site, and the residential side of the site should be designed with
sensitivity to the residential area and, where necessary, well buffered both visually and
acoustically.

2. The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the western 2.34 net acres of the
subject property as being within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density
Residential use. The residential densities allowed in this category shall range from a
minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0 dwelling units per gross acre. Single family housing,
e.g., single family detached, cluster, and townhouses generally characterize this density
category. It could include low-rise apartments with extensive surrounding open space or a
mixture of housing types provided that the maximum gross density is not exceeded.

3. Existing lawful residential and non-residential uses and zoning are not specifically depicted
on the LUP map. They are however reflected in the average Plan density depicted. All such
lawful uses and zoning are deemed to be consistent with this Plan as provided in the section
of this chapter titled "Concepts and Limitations of the Land Use Plan Map.” The limitations
referenced in this paragraph pertain to existing zoning and uses. All approval of new zoning
must be consistent with the provisions of the specific category in which the subject parcel
exists, including the provisions for density averaging and definition of gross density.

4. Policy LU-4A. When evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the County shall
consider such factors as noise, lighting, shadows, glare, vibration, odor, runoff, access,
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Gull House Limited No. #2, #7, #14
Z08-153
Page 5

traffic, parking, height, bulk, scale of architectural elements, landscaping, hours of operation,
buffering, and safety, as applicable.

5. Policy LU-4C. Residential neighborhoods shall be protected from intrusion by uses that
would disrupt or degrade the health, safety, tranquility, character, and overall welfare of the
neighborhood by creating such impacts as excessive density, noise, light, glare, odor,
vibration, dust or traffic.

D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

RU-5A; Office buildings Office/Residential and
RU-1 and EU-M; Parking lot Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

Surrounding Properties

NORTH: AU; Plant nursery Office/Residential
EU-M; Single-family residences Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

SOUTH: EU-M and RU-1; SR-878 Transportation
EAST: EU-M; Single-family residences  Office/Residential
WEST: EU-M; Single-family residences  Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

E. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (site plan submitted)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Buildings: Acceptable
Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable
Open Space: Acceptable*
Buffering: Acceptable*
Access: Acceptable
Parking Layout/Circulation: Acceptable
Visibility/Visual Screening: N/A

Urban Design: N/A

*Subject to conditions

F. PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

33-311(A)(7) Generalized Modification Standards. The Board shall hear applications to
modify or eliminate any condition or part thereof which has been imposed by any final decision
adopted by resolution; provided, that the appropriate Board finds after public hearing that the
modification or elimination, in the opinion of the Community Zoning Appeals Board, would not

(o



Gull House Limited No. #2, #7, #14
Z08-153
Page 6

generate excessive noise or traffic, tend to create a fire or other equally or greater dangerous
hazard, or provoke excessive overcrowding of people, or would not tend to provoke a nuisance,
or would not be incompatible with the area concerned, when considering the necessity and
reasonableness of the modification or elimination in relation to the present and future
development of the area concerned.

Section 33-311(A)(17) Modification or Elimination of Conditions and Covenants After
Public Hearing. The Community Zoning Appeals Board shall approve applications to modify or
eliminate any condition or part thereof which has been imposed by any zoning action, and to
modify or eliminate any restrictive covenants, or parts thereof, accepted at public hearing, upon
demonstration at public hearing that the requirements of at least one of the paragraphs under
this section has been met. Upon demonstration that such requirements have been met, an
application may be approved as to a portion of the property encumbered by the condition or the
restrictive covenant where the condition or restrictive covenant is capable of being applied
separately and in full force as to the remaining portion of the property that is not a part of the
application, and both the application portion and the remaining portion of the property will be in
compliance with all other applicable requirements of prior zoning actions and of this chapter.

Section 33-311(A)(20) Alternative Site Development Option for Semi-Professional Office
Buildings and Structures. This subsection provides for the establishment of an alternative site
development option, after public hearing, for semi-professional office buildings and structures,
when such uses are permitted by the underlying district regulations, in the RU-5 and RU-5A
zoning districts, in accordance with the standards established herein. In considering any
application for approval hereunder, the Community Zoning Appeals Board shall consider the
same subject to approval of a site plan or such other plans as necessary to demonstrate
compliance with the standards herein.

(c) Setbacks for a principal building, or accessory building or structure in the RU-5A, shall be
approved after public hearing upon demonstration of the following:

(1) the character and design of the proposed alternative development will not result in a
material diminution of the privacy of adjoining property; and

(2) the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure from the
aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity, taking into account existing structures
and open space; and

(3) the proposed alternative development will not reduce the amount of open space on the
parcel proposed for alternative development by more than twenty percent (20%) of the
landscaped open space percentage required by the applicable district regulations; and

(4) any area of shadow cast by the proposed alternative development upon an adjoining
property will be no larger than would be cast by a structure constructed pursuant to the
underlying district regulations, or will have no more than ade minimus impact on the
use and enjoyment of the adjoining parcel of land; and

(5) the proposed alternative development will not involve the installation or operation of
any mechanical equipment closer to the adjoining parcel of land than any other portion
of the proposed alternative development, unless such equipment is located within an
enclosed, soundproofing structure and if located on the roof of such an alternative
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(6)

(7)

(8)

9)

development shall be screened from ground view and from view at the level in which
the installations are located, and shall be designed as an integral part of and
harmonious with the building design; and

the proposed alternative development will not involve any outdoor lighting fixture that
casts light on an adjoining parcel of land at an intensity greater than permitted by this
code; and

the architectural design, scale, mass, and building materials of any proposed
structure(s) or addition(s) are aesthetically harmonious with that of other existing or
proposed structure(s) or building(s) on the parcel proposed for alternative
development; and

the wall(s) of any building within a front, side street or double frontage setback area or
within a setback area adjacent to a discordant use, required by the underlying district
regulations, shall be improved with architectural details and treatments that avoid the
appearance of a "blank wall"; and

the proposed alternative development will not result in the destruction or removal of
mature trees within a setback required by the underlying district regulations, with a
diameter at breast height of greater than ten (10) inches, unless the trees are among
those listed in section 24-60(4)(f) of this code, or the trees are relocated in a manner
that preserves the aesthetic and shade qualities of the same side of the lot, parcel or
tract; and

(10) any windows or doors in any building(s) to be located within an interior side or rear

setback required by the underlying district regulations shall be designed and located
so that they are not aligned directly across from facing windows or doors on building(s)
of a discordant use located on an adjoining parcel of land; and

(11) total lot coverage shall not be increased by more than ten percent (10%) of the lot

coverage permitted by the underlying district regulations; or a total floor area ratio shall
not be increased by more than ten percent (10%) of the floor area ratio permitted by
the underlying district regulations; and

(12) the area within an interior side or rear setback required by the underlying district

regulations located adjacent to a discordant use will not be used for off-street parking
except:

(A) in an enclosed garage where the garage door is located so that it is not aligned
directly across from facing windows or doors on buildings of a discordant use
located on an adjoining parcel of land; or

(B) if the off-street parking is buffered from property that abuts the setback area by a
solid wall at least six (6) feet in height along the area of pavement and parking,
with either:

(iy articulation to avoid the appearance of a "blank wall" when viewed from the
adjoining property, or
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(13)

(14)

(15)

(16)

(17)

(18)

(19)

(i) landscaping that is at least three (3) feet in height at time of planting, located
along the length of the wall between the wall and the adjoining property,
accompanied by specific provision for the maintenance of the landscaping,
such as but not limited to, an agreement regarding its maintenance in
recordable form from the adjoining landowner; and

any structure within an interior side setback required by the underlying district
regulations:

(A) is screened from adjoining property by landscape material of sufficient size and
composition to obscure at least eighty percent (80%) (if located adjoining or
adjacent to a discordant use) of the proposed alternative development to a height
of the lower fourteen (14) feet of such structure(s) at time of planting; or

(B) is screened from adjoining property by an opaque fence or wall at least five (5)
feet in height, if located adjoining or adjacent to a discordant use, that meets the
standards set forth in paragraph (g) herein; and

any structure in the RU-5A district not attached to a principal building and proposed
to be located within a setback required by the underlying district regulations shall be
separated from any other structure by at least 10 feet or the minimum distance to
comply with fire safety standards, whichever is greater; and

when a principal building, or accessory building in the RU-5A district, is proposed to
be located within a setback required by the underlying district regulations, any
enclosed portion of the upper floor of such building shall not extend beyond the first
floor of such building within the setback; and

safe sight distance triangles shall be maintained as required by this code; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development shall continue to provide the required
number of on-site parking spaces as required by this Code; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development shall satisfy underlying district
regulations or, if applicable, prior zoning actions issued prior to the effective date of
this ordinance (July 11, 2003), regulating setbacks, lot area and lot frontage, lot
coverage, floor area ratio, landscaped open space and structure height; and

the proposed development will meet the following:

(A) interior side setbacks shall not be reduced by more than fifty percent (50%) of
the side setbacks required by the underlying district regulations, or the minimum
distance required to comply with fire safety standards, whichever is greater when
the adjoining parcel of land is a RU-5, RU-5A, BU, U, or OPD district or use
provided, however, interior side setbacks shall not be reduced by more than
twenty-five percent (25%) of the interior side setbacks required by the underlying
district regulations when the adjoining parcel of land allows a discordant use.

(B) side street setbacks shall not be reduced by more than twenty-five percent (25%)
of the underlying district regulations;

q



Gull House Limited No. #2, #7, #14
Z08-153

Page 9

(e) An

(C) front setbacks (including double-frontage setbacks) shall not be reduced by more
than twenty-five percent (25%) of the setbacks required by the underlying district
regulations; and

(D) rear setbacks shall not be reduced below fifty percent (50%) of the rear setback
required by the underlying district regulations, or the minimum distance required
to comply with fire safety standards, whichever is greater, when the adjoining
parcel of land is a RU-5, RU-5A, BU, U, or OPD district or use provided,
however, rear setbacks shall not be reduced below twenty-five percent (25%) of
the rear setback required by the underlying district regulations when the adjoining
parcel of land allows a discordant use.

(E) setbacks between building(s) shall not be reduced below 10 feet, or the minimum
distance required to comply with fire safety standards, whichever is greater.

alternative amount of landscaped open space shall be approved upon

demonstration of the following:

(1)

(2)

(3)

(4)

()

(6)

(7)

landscaped open space shall not be decreased by more than twenty percent (20%) of
the landscape open space required by the applicable district regulations; and

the proposed alternative development will not result in the destruction or removal of
mature trees on the lot with a diameter at breast height of greater than ten (10) inches,
unless the trees are among those listed in section 24-60(4)(f) of this code, or the trees
are relocated in a manner that preserves the aesthetic and shade qualities of the lot;
and

the landscaped open space provided shall be used to shade and cool, direct wind
movements, enhance architectural features, relate structure design to site, visually
screen non-compatible uses and block noise generated by major roadways and
intense use areas; and

the landscaped open space provided shall relate to any natural characteristics in such
a way as to preserve and enhance their scenic and functional qualities; and

the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure from the
aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity; and

the installation of the required percentage of landscaped open space on a parcel
containing a previously approved and existing building, would necessitate a decrease
in the number of parking spaces provided, or necessitate a decrease in the square
footage of an existing building on the site; and

the total number of lot or street trees shall be increased by twenty percent (20%)
greater than the number required by the underlying zoning district regulations, or by an
additional twenty percent (20%) of the number of trees previously approved, whichever
number is greater, and provided such trees are provided on the site or within the
adjacent rights-of-way, respectively; said trees to be of a type and size as required by
Chapter 18A; and
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(8) a prorata additional number of shrubs shall be provided commensurate with the trees
in above, said shrubs to be of a number, type and size as required by Chapter 18A.

(k) Notwithstanding the foregoing, no proposed alternative development shall be approved
upon demonstration that the proposed alternative development:

(1) will result in a significant diminution of the value of property in the immediate vicinity; or

(2) will have substantial negative impact on public safety due to unsafe automobile
movements, heightened vehicular-pedestrian conflicts, or heightened risk of fire; or

(3) will result in a materially greater adverse impact on public services and facilities than
the impact that would result from development of the same parcel pursuant to the
underlying district regulations; or

(I) Proposed alternative development under this subsection shall provide additional amenities
or buffering to mitigate the impacts of the development as approved, where the amenities or
buffering expressly required by this subsection are insufficient to mitigate the impacts of the
development. The purpose of the amenities or buffering elements shall be to preserve and
protect the economic viability of any enterprises proposed within the approved development
and the quality of life of residents and business tenants of the immediate vicinity in a manner
comparable to that ensured by the underlying district regulations. Examples of such
amenities include but are not limited to: active or passive recreational facilities, landscaped
open space over and above that normally required by the code, additional trees or
landscaping, the inclusion of residential use(s), convenient pedestrian connection(s) to
adjacent residential development(s), convenient covered bus stops or pick-up areas for
transportation services, sidewalks (including improvements, linkages, or additional width),
bicycle paths, buffer areas or berms, street furniture, undergrounding of utility lines,
cohesive wall signage, and decorative street lighting. In determining which amenities or
buffering elements are appropriate for a proposed commercial development, the following
shall be considered:

(A) the types of needs of the residents or business tenants of the immediate vicinity and
the needs of the occupants of the parcel proposed for development that would likely be
occasioned by the development, including but not limited to recreational, open space,
transportation, aesthetic amenities, and buffering from adverse impacts; and |

(B) the proportionality between the impacts on the residents, business tenants or
occupants of parcel(s) in the immediate vicinity and the amenities or buffering required.
For example, a reduction in lot area for numerous lots may warrant the provision of
additional landscape open space.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations. Upon
appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant applications for
non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations and may grant a
non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use variance maintains the
basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations, which is to
protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of
the community and provided that the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of
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unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or direct
application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the zoning and
subdivision regulations for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning regulations the Board
(following a public hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these items, upon a showing by
the applicant that the variance will not be contrary to the public interest, where owing to special
conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions thereof will result in unnecessary hardship,
and so the spirit of the regulations shall be observed and substantial justice done; provided, that
the non-use variance will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the regulation,
and that the same is the minimum non-use variance that will permit the reasonable use of the
premises; and further provided, no non-use variance from any airport zoning regulation shall be
granted under this subsection.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection*
Parks | No objection
MDT No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memoranda.
ANALYSIS:

The subject property lies north of the Snapper Creek Expressway (S.R. 878), is located at 7800
SW 87 Avenue, and is improved with an existing office park. The surrounding area is
characterized by single-family estate residences to the east and west, a plant nursery to the
north, and medical office buildings and a grocery store to the northeast. The applicant is
requesting a modification of Condition #2 of Resolution No. Z-54-87 passed and adopted by
the Board of County Commissioners, last modified by Resolution No. 5-ZAB-254-96 passed
and adopted by the Zoning Appeals Board in order to allow the applicant to submit revised
plans showing proposed roof top parking on the 2™ level of an existing partially subterranean
parking garage within the existing office development (request #1). The applicant also seeks to
modify a portion of a Declaration of Restrictions recorded in Official Records Book 17596
pages 4256-4262 in order to allow for the approval of revised plans showing proposed roof top
parking on the 2" level of an existing partially subterranean parking garage (request #2), to
delete a portion of a declaration of restrictions that requires installation of a gate to prohibit
access to the expanded parking area located to the rear of the site, and to delete a portion of
said declaration of restrictions that prohibits roof top parking (request #3). Further, the
applicant seeks to permit two office buildings setback a minimum of 14.9’ (15’ required) from
the side street (south) property line (request #4) and to permit a landscape open space of
22.93% (25% minimum required) (request #5). Plans submitted by the applicant depict the
conversion of an existing one story partially subterranean parking garage into a two-deck
parking garage with roof top parking which will add an additional 59 parking spaces to the
existing office complex.
1L
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The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to this
application and has indicated that it meets the Level of Service (LOS) standards set forth in the
Master Plan. However, the applicant will have to comply with all DERM conditions as set forth
in their memorandum pertaining to this application. The Public Works Department has no
objections to this application. Their memorandum indicates that additional improvements may
be required at time of permitting and that the application does not generate any new additional
daily peak hour trips. As such, this application meets the traffic concurrency criteria for an
Initial Development Order. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFR) has no
objections to this application.

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the eastern 2.12 net acres of the
subject property as being within the Urban Development Boundary for Office/Residential.
Uses allowed in this category include both professional and clerical offices, hotels, motels, and
residential uses. Office developments may range from small-scale professional office to large-
scale office parks. A specific objective in designing development to occur in this category is
that the development should be compatible with any existing, or zoned, or Plan-designated
adjoining or adjacent residential uses. The interpretative text of the CDMP further indicates
that all existing zoning and uses are deemed to be consistent with the CDMP. Therefore, the
existing RU-5A zoning and medical office park is consistent. The RU-5A zoning classification
accommodates a varied range of office uses such as office buildings for accountants,
attorneys, dentists, medical doctors, notary publics, real estate, and travel agencies as well as
banks without drive-in teller facilities. Staff notes that the existing RU-5A zoning and previously
approved medical office park on the subject property are consistent with the CDMP. The
Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the western 2.34 net acres of the subject
property as being within the Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential use.
However, the interpretative text of the CDMP indicates that existing lawful residential and non-
residential uses and zoning are not specifically depicted on the LUP map. They are however
reflected in the average Plan density depicted. All such lawful uses and zoning are deemed to
be consistent with this Plan as provided in the section of this chapter titled "Concepts and
Limitations of the Land Use Plan Map.” As such, the existing RU-1 and EU-M zoning as well as
the previously approved surface parking and partially subterranean parking structure are
consistent with the interpretative text of the CDMP. Furthermore, Policy LU-4A states that
when evaluating compatibility among proximate land uses, the County shall consider such
factors as height, bulk, and scale of architectural elements. Moreover, Policy LU-4C states that
residential neighborhoods shall be protected from intrusion by uses that would disrupt or
degrade the health, safety, tranquility, character, and overall welfare of the neighborhood by
creating such impacts as excessive density, noise, light, glare, odor, vibration, dust or traffic.
Staff notes that the submitted plans depict the proposed roof top parking deck to be configured
on top of the existing one-story partially subterranean parking garage situated on the northern
portion of the subject property. Specifically, the submitted elevation plan illustrates that the
proposed roof top parking deck will add an additional 59 parking spaces to the subject site
which results in a parking surplus of 122 parking spaces where 238 parking spaces are
required by Code. Staff notes that the incorporation of the proposed roof top parking deck on
to the previously approved, partially subterranean parking structure will not increase the height,
bulk, and scale of said building and will not create excessive density noise, light, glare odor,
vibration, dust or traffic. As such, staff opines that the proposed roof top parking deck as
illustrated in the submitted plans for this application will not negatively impact the adjacent
properties and is compatible with the surrounding area. Based on the aforementioned, staff
notes that the application is consistent with the LUP map designation of the CDMP, with the
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interpretative text of the CDMP, with Policies LU-4A and LU-4C of the CDMP, and, in staff’'s
opinion is compatible with the area.

When requests #1 through #3 are analyzed under the Generalized Modification Standards,
Section 33-311(A)(7), the requested modification of the previously approved plans in order to
incorporate the proposed roof top parking within the 2™ level of the existing partially
subterranean parking garage and the deletion of a provision of a previously recorded
Declaration of Restrictions prohibiting roof top parking, in staff's opinion, will not adversely
impact the surrounding area and will be compatible with same. When considering the
necessity for and the reasonableness of the proposed roof top parking within the 2" jevel of
the existing partially subterranean parking garage on the subject property and the deletion of
the provision that requires a gate to restrict access to the expanded parking area located
towards the rear of the site, staff is of the opinion that approval of requests #1 through #3 will
not have an unfavorable effect on the area, and will not be contrary to the public interest.
Staff’'s review of both the previously approved plans and the newly submitted plans reveals
that, overall, the only difference is the proposed use of the roof of the existing partially
subterranean parking structure for roof top parking where roof top parking was previously
prohibited. As such, staff notes that the overall configuration of the site with the 3 existing one-
story office buildings located towards the center, the existing partially subterranean parking
structure and the existing surface parking areas located towards the front (eastern) portion and
the rear (western) portion of the site remains unaltered, for a total of four structures on the site.
Staff's review of the revised plans reveals that the remodeling of the existing parking structure
to accommodate the proposed roof top parking deck will not increase the height, bulk, or scale
of the existing structure, that the proposed roof top parking deck will allow for a greater surplus
of parking for the site resulting in a surplus of 122 parking spaces yielding a total of 360 spaces
where 238 parking spaces are required for the overall site, and that the applicant has also
incorporated planters that feature lush landscaping along the perimeter of the 2™ level parking
deck. Staff opines that the requested deletion of Paragraph #3 of a Declaration of Restrictions
which provides that vehicular access to the expanded parking area be prohibited by a gate
between the hours of 9:00 p.m. to 7:00 a.m. will not be detrimental to the area. Specifically,
staff opines that prohibiting access to the rear parking area will impede traffic flow on the site
and will limit the number of parking spaces available for patrons. As such, staff opines that the
approval of requests #1 through #3 would not be detrimental to the surrounding area and will
be compatible with same. As such, staff recommends approval with conditions of requests #1
through #3 under the generalized modification standards.

The standards under Section 33-311(A)(17), Modification or Elimination of Conditions and
Covenants After Public Hearing, provide for the approval of a zoning application which
demonstrates at public hearing that the modification or elimination of conditions of a previously
approved resolution or restrictive covenant complies with one of the applicable modification or
elimination standards and does not contravene the enumerated public interest standards as
established. However, the applicant has not submitted documentation to indicate which
modification or elimination standards are applicable to this application. Due to the lack of
information staff is unable to analyze requests #1 through #3 under said standards, and as
such, requests #1 through #3 should be denied without prejudice under same.

Under the Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV) Standards, Section 33-311(A)(4)(c), the
applicant would have to prove that requests #4 and #5 are due to unnecessary hardship and
that, should the requests not be granted, such denial would not permit the reasonable use of
the premises. However, the subject property can be developed in accordance with the zoning
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regulations and with prior zoning approvals. As such, staff is of the opinion that requests #4
and #5 cannot be approved under the ANUV Standard and should be denied without prejudice
under same.

When requests #4 and #5 are analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), the Non-Use Variance
(NUV) Standards, staff is of the opinion that said requests maintain the basic intent and
purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations, would be compatible with
the surrounding area and would not be detrimental to the neighborhood. Approval of request
#4, to permit two office buildings setback a minimum of 14.9' (15’ required) from the side street
(south) property line will allow the applicant the maintenance and continued use of the two
existing office buildings located along the southern portion of the site. Staff notes that the
approval of request #4 would result in an encroachment of 0.25" into the side street (south)
setback area, which is minor and is most likely due to an inadvertent construction error.
Further, staff notes that the subject site abuts the Snapper Creek Expressway (S.R. 878) to the
south and, in staff's opinion, said encroachment will not have a negative visual impact on the
surrounding area. Approval of request #5, to permit a landscape open space of 22.93% (25%
minimum required) would not have a negative visual impact on the area. Staff notes that the
resulting 2.07% deficiency in landscape open space is minor. It should be noted that although
the existing soded area on the roof top of the parking structure is to be paved to incorporate
the additional roof top parking, said soded area does not result in the landscaped open space
deficiency since the applicable zoning regulations do not allow for landscaped areas on roof
tops to be counted towards landscape open space requirements. Staff's review of the
submitted plans reveals that the applicant has provided adequate landscaping throughout the
site in the form of Green Buttonwood and Silver Buttonwood trees as well as Royal Palms.
Moreover, as previously mentioned, applicant has incorporated planters that feature lush
landscaping such as Foxtail Palms and Jasmine along the perimeter of the 2™ level parking
deck. Therefore, staff opines that the approval of requests #4 and #5 would not be detrimental
to the neighborhood and would be compatible with same. As such, staff recommends
approval with conditions of requests #4 and #5 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b).

The Alternative Site Development Option (ASDO) Standards, Section 33-311(A)(20), provide
for the approval of a zoning application which can demonstrate at a public hearing that the
development requested is in compliance with the applicable ASDO Standards and does not
contravene the enumerated public interest standards as established. However, the applicant
has not provided staff with the documentation required for analysis under the ASDO standards.
As such, staff is unable to properly analyze the requests under these standards and
recommends denial without prejudice of requests #4 and #5 under Section 33-311(A)(20)
(ASDO).

Accordingly, staff recommends approval with conditions of requests #1, #2, and #3 under
Section 33-311(A)(7) (Generalized Modification Standards), and denial without prejudice of
same under Section 33-311(A)(17) (Modification or Elimination of Conditions and Covenants
After Public Hearing); and approval with conditions of requests #4 and #5 under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial without prejudice of same under §33-311(A)(20) (ASDO) and
under Section 33-311 (A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval with conditions of requests #1 through #3 under Section 33-311(A)(7) and denial
without prejudice of same under Section 33-311(A){(17); and approval with conditions of
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requests #4 and #5 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV) and denial without prejudice of same
under §33-311(A)(20) (ASDO) and under Section 33-311 (A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

J.  CONDITIONS:

1. That all conditions of Resolutions Z-54-87 and #5-ZAB-254-96 remain in full force and
effect except as herein modified.

2. That a revised Declaration of Restrictions be submitted to the Department within 30 days
after final public hearing approval of this application, unless a time extension is granted by
the Director, for good cause shown.

3. That the applicant comply with all of the applicable conditions, requirements,
recommendations, requests and other provisions of the various Departments as contained
within this report.

DATE INSPECTED: 03/09/09
DATE TYPED: 03/10/09
DATE REVISED: 03/11/09; 04/13/09

DATE FINALIZED: 04/13/09 - :
MCL:MTF:MW:NN:TA:NC
| W.W%

ﬁé’ Mar¢ C. LaFerrier, AICP, Dirgétor [&N“

Miami-Dade County Department of
Planning and Zoning
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Memorandum Em

Date: September 4, 2008

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director 4
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-12 #22008000153
Gull House Limited No. 2, No. 7,and No. 14
7800 S.W. 87" Avenue
Modification of Resolution 4-ZAB-9-88 to Permit an Additional Level to a
Parking Garage
(RU-1) (4.88 Acres)
33-54-40

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Wellfield Protection

The subject property is located within the Basic Wellfield Protection Area of the Alexander Orr Wellfield.
The site is situated almost entirely within the 100-day travel time contour, except for the northwest
corner of the site, which is within the 30-day travel time contour of the said wellfield. Therefore,
development on the subject property shall be in accordance with regulations established in Section 24-
43 of the Code.

Since the subject request involves a non-residential land use or a zoning category which permits a
variety of non-residential land uses, the owner of the property has submitted a properly executed
covenant running with the land in favor of Miami-Dade County, as required by Section 24-43(5)(a) of
the Code. The covenant provides that hazardous materials shall not be used, generated, handled,
discharged, disposed of or stored on the subject property.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal
Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,

connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required, in accordance with Code requirements. All sewer lines serving the property shall
comply with the exfiltration standards as applied to development within wellfield protection areas.

Existing public water and public sanitary sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS)
standards set forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction of the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.
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Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

Water Management
Section 24-43 of the Code also regulates stormwater disposal methods within public water supply

wellfield protection areas. The Code provides that all stormwater runoff must be retained on site
utilizing only infiltration or seepage type of drainage systems on that part of the wellfield protection area
that is beyond the 30-day travel time contour and infiltration only for that part comprehended between
100 feet from the wells to the 10-day travel time contour. The Code prohibits the disposal of
stormwater within 100 feet of the wells.

Operating Permits
Section 24-18 of the Code authorizes DERM to require operating permits from facilities that could be a

source of pollution. The applicant is advised that the requested use of the subject property may require
operating permits from DERM. The Permitting Section of DERM's Pollution Regulation and
Enforcement Division may be contacted at (305) 372-6600 for further information concerning operating
requirements.

Wetlands
The subject property does not contain jurisdictional wetlands, as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code;
therefore, a Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (5661-681-6600), and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045), may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

According to the site plan submitted, the proposed development will not impact tree resources;
therefore, DERM has no objection to this zoning application. However, please be advised that a Miami-
Dade County Tree Removal Permit is required prior to the removal or relocation of any tree that is
subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of the Code.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement record for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.

1§



C-12 #Z2008000153
Gull House Limited No. 2,No. 7, No. 14
Page 3

Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM's written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.



REVISION 1

PH# 22008000153
CZAB - C12

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names:GULL HOUSE LIMITED NO. #2, #7, #14

This Department has no objections to this application.
Additional improvements may be required at time of permitting.

This land may require platting in accordance with Chapter 28 of the
Miami~Dade County Code. The road dedications and improvements will
be accomplished thru the recording of a plat.

This application does not generate any new additional daily peak
hour trips, therefore no vehicle trips have been assigned. This
application meets the traffic concurrency criteria set for an

Initial Development Order.

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
27-JAN-09
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Date: 24-DEC-08 Memorandum

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22008000153

REVISION 1

Fire Prevention Unit:
No objection to site plan date stamped December 12, 2008.

Service Impact/Demand:

Dewelopment for the above 22008000153
located at 7800 S.W. 87 AVENUE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid 1753 is proposed as the following:
~ NA  dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
N/A square feet N/A square feet
“Office institutional
__NA - square feet N/A square feet
Retail

nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated senice impact is: N/A alarms-annually.

The estimated average travel time is: 8:21 minutes

Existing services:

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 13 - East Kendall - 6000 SW 87 Awenue
BLS 75' Ladder, Squad

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments:
Not applicable to senice impact analysis.




OFFICE OF NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE
TAMIAMI REGION

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

NAME: ADDRESS:

GULL HOUSE LIMITED NO. #2, #7, 7800 SW 87 AVENUE, MIAMI

#14 3040330010910
3040330010901

DATE: 04/08/09 ZONING HEARING#:
08-153

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

No open cases. No current violations.

PRIOR CASES:

CMS#20000200507. Junk/Trash & Overgrowth. Not in violation. Case
closed.

CMS# 200403010634. Sign in the Right of Way. Corrected by NCO.
Case closed.

CMS# 200703002175. Sign in the Right of Way. Corrected by NCO.
Case closed.

CMS# 200703002176. Sign in the Right of Way. Corrected by NCO.
Case closed.

CMS# 200703002179. Sign in the Right of Way. Corrected by NCO.
Case closed.



CMS# 200703002181.

Case closed.

CMS# 200703002182.

Case closed.

CMS# 200703002183.

Case closed.

CMS# 200703002184.

Case closed.

CMS# 200703002186.

Case closed.

CMS# 200703002187.

Case closed.

CMS# 200703002188.

Case closed.

CMS# 200703002196.

Case closed.

CMS# 200803005358.

Case closed.

CMS# 200803006562.

Case closed.

Sign

Sign

Sign

Sign

Sign

Sign

Sign

Sign

Sign

Sign

in the Right of Way.

in the Right of Way.

in the Right of Way.

in the Right of Way.

in the Right of Way.

in the Right of Way.

in the Right of Way.

in the Right of Way.

in the Right of Way.

in the Right of Way.

Corrected by NCO.

Corrected by NCO.

Corrected by NCO.

Corrected by NCO.

Corrected by NCO.

Corrected by NCO.

Corrected by NCO.

Corrected by NCO.

Corrected by NCO.

Corrected by NCO.



BISCLOSURE OF INTEREST*

|‘- IT CORPORATION owns or leases the subject property, list principal stockholders
ey owned by each. [Note: Where principal officers or stockholders consist of other
SO & s), partnership(s) or simitar entities, further disclosure shail be made to identify the
N ing the ultimate ownership interest].

Ng¥ FSD OR PROFIT CORPORATION NAME:
NAME AND ADDRESS Percentage of Stock

If a LIMITED PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subject property, list the principals including managers.
[Note: Where managers consist of partnership(s). corporation(s), trust(s) or similar entities, further
disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership interests).

PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME: GULL HOUSE LTD. NO. 2

Percentage of Stock : 57 ‘55

See Attached Exhibit "B" BERLTRTES
f there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE by a Corporation, Trust or Partnership, fist purchasers below,
including principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or pariners. [Note: Where principal officers,

stockholders, beneficiaries or pariners consist of other corporations, trusts, partnerships or similar
entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify natural persons having ultimate ownership interests).

NAME OF PURCHASER: IN/A
NAME, ADDRESS AND QFFICE (if applicable) Percentage of Stock
Date of contract:

if any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional parties, list all individuals or officers, if a
corporation, partnership or trust:

NOTICE: For changes of ownership or changes in purchase contracts after the date of the
application, but prior to the date of final public hearing, a supplemental disclosure of
interest is required.

The above is a full disclosure of all parties of interest in this application to the best of my
knowledge and belief.

GULL HOUSE LTD. NO. 2

MIAMI 1604551.1 7319013707
7/289/08 1:30 PM



Sworn to and subscribed before me this &’%"&w of JU [\j , 2008. Affiant is personally

known to me or ;a;ag p;odqc}ea@as identification.
ym/’iﬂv 4 A
{Notary Public) -
MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
PROCESS#: Z08-153
DATE: sﬁgﬁwm
M?gbmmission expires 2\ e

*

Disclosure shall not be required of: 1) any entity, the equity interests in which are
reqularly traded on an established securities market in the United States or anocther
country; or 2) pension funds or pension trusts of more than five thousand (5,000)
ownership interests; or 3) any entity where ownership interests are held in a partnership,
corporation or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate interests,
including all interests at every level of ownership and where no one (1) person or entity
holds more than a total of five per cent (6%) of the ownership interest in the partnership,
corporation or trust. Entities whose ownership interests are held in a partnership,
corporation, or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate interests,
including all interests at every level of ownership, shall only be required to disclose those
ownership interest which exceed five (5) percent of the ownership interest in the
partnership, corporation or trust.

MIAM] 1604551.1 7319013707
7/29/08 1:30 PM
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST*

)

o |‘.“ IT CORPORATION owns or leases the subject property, list principal stockholders
owned by each. [Note: Where principat officers or stockholders consist of other
), partnership(s) or similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the

ing the uitimate ownership interest].

N ¥F%) PROFIT CORPORATION NAME:
NAME AND ADDRESS - - Percentage of Stock

If a LIMITED PARTNERSHIP owns or feases thé'subjectﬂ rcpérty,‘ﬁst'thg principals including managers.
[Note: Where managers consist of partnership(s), corporation(s), trust(s) or similar entities, further
disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership interests].

PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME: GULL HOUSE LTD. NO. 7

Percentage of Stock

See Attached Exhibit "B"

f there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE by a Corporation, Trust or Partnership, list purchasers below,
including principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners. [Note; Where principal officers,
stockholders, beneficiaries or partners consist of other corporations, trusts, partnerships or similar
entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify natural persons having ultimate ownership interests].

NAME OF PURCHASER: N/A

NAME., ADDRESS AND OFFICE (if applicable) Percentage of Stock

Date of contract:

If any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional parties, list all individuals or officers, if a
corporation, partnership or trust:

NOTICE: For changes of ownership or changes in purchase contracts after the date of the'
application, but prior to the date of final public hearing, a supplemental disclosure of
interest is required.

The above is a full disclosure of all parties of interest in this application to the best of my

knowledge and belief.
GULL HOUSE LTD. NO. 7

MIAMI 1604551.1 7318013707
7/28/08 1:30 PM



Sworn to and subscribed before me this ﬁ day of QUi [ , 2008. Affiant is personally

known to me or as produced as identification.
v, D) 0dx
{Notary Public)

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY
PROCESS #: Z08-153
DATE: AUG 06 2008

M?giaﬁ%ssion expires Sl oy

*

Disclosure shall not be required of. 1) any entity, the equity interests in which are
regularly traded on an established securities market in the United States or another
country; or 2) pension funds or pension trusts of more than five thousand (5,000)
ownership interests; or 3) any entity where ownership interests are held in a partnership,
corporation or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate interests,
including all interests at every level of ownership and where no one (1) person or entity
holds more than a total of five per cent (6%) of the ownership interest in the partnership,
corporation or trust. Entities whose ownership interests are held in a partnership,
corporation, or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate interests,
including all interests at every level of ownership, shall only be required to disclose those
ownership interest which exceed five (5) percent of the ownership interest in the
partnership, corporation or trust.

MIAM] 1604551.1 7318013707
7/29/08 1:30 PM
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and percent of stock owned by each. [Note: Where principal officers or stockholdefs»osn&st -other......._.
corporation(s), trust(s), partnership(s) or similar entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the
natural persons having the ultimate ownership interest].

NOT FOR PROFIT CORPORATION NAME:
NAME AND ADDRESS Percentage of Stock

If a LIMITED PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subject property, list the principals including managers.
[Note: Where managers consist of partnership(s), corporation(s), trust(s) or similar entities, further
disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership interests].

PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME: GULL HOUSE LTD. NO. 14

Percentage of Stock

See Attached Exhibit "B"

f there is a CONTRACT FOR PURCHASE by a Corporation, Trust or Partnership, list purchasers below,
including principal officers, stockholders, beneficiaries or partners. [Note: Where principal officers,
stockholders, beneficiaries or partners consist of other corporations, trusts, partnerships or similar
entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify natural persons having ultimate ownership interests].

NAME OF PURCHASER: N/A

NAME, ADDRESS AND OFFICE (if applicable) Percentage of Stock

Date of contract:

If any contingency clause or contract terms involve additional parties, list all individuals or officers, if a
corporation, partnership or trust: .

NOTICE: For changes of ownership or changes in purchase contracts after the date of the
application, but prior to the date of final public hearing, a supplemental disclosure of
interest is required.

The above is a full disclosure of all parties of interest in this application to the best of my

knowiedge and belief.
GULL HOUSE LTD. NO. 14

By: 6)

MIAMI 1604551.1 7319013707
7/29/08 1:30 PM



Sworn to and subscribed before me this & day of gju ’»] , 2008. Affiant is personally

known to me or ha(s\é)fodu_ce 6 .,Ozﬁ):mcatlon

My commission expires )

*

S ot e

(Notary Public) -
':au (fr'uru..a
3 ¥, f‘_ Alina viitar

< Qg,‘ My Coremission DDAG033 1
oF no Expires 03/06/2009

Disclosure shall not be required of: 1) any entity, the equity interests in which are
regularly traded on an established securities market in the United States or another
country; or 2) pension funds or pension trusts of more than five thousand (5,000)
ownership interests; or 3) any entity where ownership interests are held in a partnership,
corporation or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate interests,
including all interests at every level of ownership and where no one (1) person or entity
holds more than a total of five per cent (5%) of the ownership interest in the partnership,
corporation or trust. Entities whose ownership interests are held in a partnership,
corporation, or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate interests,
including all interests at every level of ownership, shall only be required to disclose those
ownership interest which exceed five (5) percent of the ownershlp interest in the
partnership, corporation or trust.

o ¥
4
e’

R NS IR

285~

MIAMI 1604551.1 7319013707
7/29/08 1:30 PM
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LEGAL DESCRIPTION

THE EAST 57 FEET OF TRACK 62, ALL TRACKS 83 AND 84 OF DADE
COUNTY OEVELOPMENT COMPANY, ACCORDING WITH THE PLAT
THEREQF AS RECORDED IN PLAT BOOK 1, AT PAGE 84 OF THE PURIC

SNAPPER CREEK EXPRESSWAY, PLAT BOOK 83, AT PAGE 69 AND ALSO
LYING WEST OF SwW 87TH AVENUE (GALLOWAY ROAD}

RECOROS OF MIAMI OADE COUNTY, FLORIDA, LYING NORTH AND WEST OF

ZONING HEARINGS SECTION

MIAMI-DADE

vg AND ZONWG DEP1

GENERAL ZONING RU-SA

LOTAREA EARKING
TOTALAREA  212683SF = 483 ACRES REQUIRED
L MINPARKING REQUIRED: | 1SPACEPER EACH 300 SF OF BULDING AREA
LOT COVERAGE AREA BUILDING 71 275.00 SF
ALLOWED 1 PARKING SPACE PER CACH 300.00 SF
MAX LOT COVERAGE ALLOWEC: _ ___ 40.00% OF LOT AREA = BS.061.05 SF TOTAL PARKING REQUIRED 238 SPACES
PROVIDED P - PROVIOED
BUILDING EXISTING 501874.50 SF = 27.50% LOT A ON GRADE 226 PARKING SPACES
COVERED WALKWAYS  S28921SF = 240 \%1 nad UIG PARKING STRUCTURE &3 PARKING SPACES
73 PARKING STRUCTURE ﬁmm = o2 =t VANDICAPPED 8 PARKING SPACES
__TOTAL LOT COVERAGE PROVIDED S56M44SF = 32.35% v Tuz 5 et 848Y STROLLER 2 PARKING SPACES
A RATIO (¢ o TOTAL PARKING EXISTING: 301 PARIGNG SPACES
FLOOR AR O FAR HEW PARKING ON DECK 58 PARKING SPACES
ALLOWED TOTALPARKING PROVIDED: 360 PARKING SPACES
MAX F.AR. PER 1 STOR) 040 OF LOT AREA = B5.081.05 SF : -
PROVIOED SETBACK REQUIREMENTS
BULOING M mc_E__um Nﬂm:um M.Mm M“ - u.wu 5 MINIMUM SETBACK REQUIRED EXISTING PRGVIDED
E2ZAN ST 124 . v\ U » srf FRONT 25 132+ (VARIES) NA
TOTALF.AR. PROVIDED e J12TSE 2 034 \wv 4 REAR 25 38+ (VARIES) NiA
uyd SIDEBTREET 18 15 NA
OPEN SPACE INTERGR 15 187+ (VARIES) NA
REQUIRED
\Wt_rb_zm HEIGHT
MINREQUIRED OPEN SPACE: _2500% OF LOT AREA = 53,163.16 SF
PROVIOED MAX. BUILDING HEIQHT ALLOWED EX:STING  PROVIDED
TOYAL OPEN SPACE BI76.07 SE_= 22.04% a3 o NaA

TOTAL PAVED AREA 8020447 SE_= 37724
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CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
7800 South West 87th Avenue
Miaml, Florida
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[+ 4
L
-
z
it
o
-
<
Z
o
7]
o
L
[
]
['4
o
X
il
W
[
o
[+ 4
T
a
o
g
2
n

Project Nesber
08-014
Duts
NOVEMBER 26, 2008
Eheat T
SITE
PLAN

el

A 1.0




T

ZONING HEARINGS SECTION
— .  MIAMF-DADE PLANNINGAND-ZOMNGDERT- . —— . . .

BY. v 3

\

_r (E) 14 SPACES © 126"

UNDERGROUND TO REMAIN

U EXISTING PARKING
=>

(€) 10 SPACES © 80

|n—r —

}
1|!

(£) 8 SPACES 0 77 1 SPACE © 9" {E) 8 SPACES © 3¢

S %&i a...) ."Al, ﬁ ¢

A H v LEVEL 1 UNDERGROUND - FLOOR PLAN 2 2
EXISTING SOALE: 1=1-0" O 3

T 2500 roAD, sUTE2T2

CORAL GABLES. L3148

(308) 4450035 FAX 37108

OWARD LEWS ARCHITECTS,
ArcoseTs
EDWARD LEWSS AR c00asa?

WP Eagaar

Frvstees Engoeer

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
Addition and Alteration to Existing Parking Garage at:
7800 South West 87th Avenue
Miami, Florida

SNAPPER CREEK PROFESSIONAL CENTER

Projuct Mamber
0B-044

Dete
NOVEMBER 26, 2008

Moot T
EXISTING U/G

B FLOOR PLAN

)

S Ceusiy  REWS

X timet Nvter

A 2.0




o T Ty

DECELVE]

Ve 0

3 AEC 1 2 2008

— - —  —ZONING HEARINGS SFCTION—
MIAMI-DADE PLA x\s AND ZONING DEPT.

WALK WAY
T

ngﬁ

®

EVEL 2 PARKING DECK - FLOOR PLAN & |3
BOALE: 1/re1-0r @ b

7800 South West 87th Avenue
Mlaml, Florida

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

Addition and Alteration to Existing Parking Garage at:
SNAPPER CREEK PROFESSIONAL CENTER

;[
5;
B

E




%

NEW STEEL SCREEN &

NEW STEEL SCREEN &

» & RALNG REVEAL
O & RALIWNG CHARNEL NEW CONSTRUCTION
EXSTING CONSTRUCTION
o .
IR I TN I L R O e D T O T T T T e A 0P OF
B SRe -~ R s e
llllllll ! TOP_OF
0P _OF, m»ﬁ%mﬂq.\.r\ o PAVEMENT
=o'~ _ ‘_ A )
T0P OF
(EXTING)=4"= -
A ” vZOI._._._ ELEVATION
”nizZMCqMM_. SCREEN &
NEW CONSTRUCTION o
DXSTING CONSTRUGTION ks N
TOPOF S8 g T 1l e A e e . bW N )l ______ LS
e T T (SB35
o or 5 ——— | ] I 1 =
MENS —— e — —
. -6'-8 HEW FAMP NEW STAR R eI ]
TOP OF SLAG (EXISTING) . JR o STAR TOP OF SLAB
R e—  — - e T A St
A H v SOUTH ELEVATION
A % m TYPIcAL: TYP, MASONARY &
¥\ L [T STEEL CHANNEL REVEAL NEW STEEL SCREEN & STUCEO FIMSH — PAINTED
i ! & RAILING
£ B NEW
N &
DEC 1 2 2008 S
y DsTiNG
! e w4 .1 _______ | _____] 0P, OF SLAB (EXISTING]
coneRiEny i|: | 70705 s oxsmc)

ZONING HEARINGS SECTION
ZONNG DEPT.

MIAMI-DADE PLANNIN

Y]

H EXGSTING,

STAIR

_
108 OF SLAR (EXISTING)
B v

v 7

A H v EAST ELEVATION

TOP OF SIAB (EXISTING)
+¥ -6

TOP OF PAVEMENT (BEYOND)

NEW STEEL

b3

[EIL
mE

edward lewis
architects

7800 South Waest 87th Avenue
Miami, Florlda

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
Addition and Alteration to Existing Parking Gerage at:

SNAPPER CREEK PROFESSIONAL CENTER

3

/_;_,—: E
2.

i

Project emoer
0a-014

Cata
MNOVEMBER 20, 2008

0) o
-0'-8* &

I
TOP OF SLAB (EXISTING) g

gta2"

NEW
. 2

A H v<<m0.~. ELEVATION

Plotted Dec 01, 2000

el Tt
BUILDING
ELEVATIONS

Ormwe e owa
Chocked by ___ 1EWE

A 5.0




S

C®
[E[LJA
] ]

CuST COVERED
WALKWAY

RcuovE DT
SR edward lewis
MEWBRANE - erchltects
New . REWOVE EXISTING.
B ROOF GARDEN

260 BIRD RAAD, SUTE T2
CORAL GABLES. AL 1314

S 4 s
SR W £ S
|||||| . W SO, [N

(305) 4430833 FAX 4437108
EDWARD LEWAS ARCHITECTE,
TNC. AACDO16TS
~ €. EDWARD LEWLS AR 0009867
R
~ - ™.
// ‘"
J— N W G
COVERDD
e
. R ¥
.
&-0"
Strectarel Enghaesr
CROSS SECTION CROSS SECTION CROSS SECTION
BCALE: 34«10 BOALE 3B =1-0" BCALE: 3= 10"
VW 8" CU PARRET
o 16 ane
EXSTING
HEW ALLIW
SCREEN -CORC PARAPET 10 BE REWOVE \
[ REMOVE [STNG ROCF 7
i e
Y, i MEVBRANE
; L]
— ., - - (BN NEW WATERPROOF COATING OVIR i H
ﬂw.__ 52.,._»«%.»52 V\f 1 EXIS1 CONC. DECX FOR PARKING L
- ENSTNG T i [ ARER
. i = VLA omes 1 L LU
-
3 S :

3-8

10P OF PAYTMENT
oSt &

DEC 12 208 =~ el | | e

Miaml, Florida

ZONING HEARINGS SECTION |7 st e oo >
MIAMI-DADE w.%ﬁ-v@ AND ZONING DEPT. . - — 7
BY. 7

7800 South West 87th Avenue

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

Addition and Alteration to Existing Parking Garage at:

SNAPPER CREEK PROFESSIONAL CENTER

WAL WOUHTED LULHARE

Project Membet
08-014
Bats.
NOVEMBER 26, 2008
et Troe
) CROSS
~|g SECTIONS

- -==s | Drewe on oHa

RELATION PARKING-DECK K A 6 0

BOALE: 3w a1




SNAPPER CREEK EXPRESSWAY

OVERALL LANDSCAPE PLAN

ﬁ o\mvmww 208

ZONING HEARINGS SECTION

.@M\u ZOnNG OEPT.

MIAMI-DADE PLAN

— RS

LIST OF SHEETS®

INDEX

L-1 TREE DISPOSITION

L-2 OVERALL LANDSCAPE PLAN
L-3 GARAGE LANDSCAPE PLAN
L-4 PLANTING DETAILS

S.W. BTN AVENUE

‘| IRRIGATION PLAN: ¥ raquind by Cracr B

LAHDSCAPE LEGEND knformation Required b be Permanently Aflxad to Fian

Zoning Districx: RUSA NelLotAra 463 _ acres_212853 of.
OPEN SPACE REQUIRED PROVIDED
g, A
A Bcumrs Font of e agace el by Creptar 33, s ko e g \% 4
elotane- 212853 o(x 25 %« 53163 ut 53,163
N > —
Lo\ _mo
© You 23m
LAWN AREA CALCULATION
A WA pial L of leeoeped cpen apece recuired by Cracis 33 UL S
B Mo e arma () e = %z u [ Ha

€0 MaDrow Rauared: . b proed  37% = a 100 st i

,.fai,,aas
SR Oda (e
el

L L] L]

ACDIER_10  TauTrwe & JL.d
81 arw o wcetng o anc pmira)

ket wiing moear tufcrmerd hacge)

TABLE: Cortairing Iormation e Inicaed i samcle bakae: SEE LANDSCAPE LIST ABOVE
el by subrmitied for permyt droments
The iructions b at one-half
? S e e o e S D ¥ oA S e e 25 o

WUTE: 7
C.0 . wwsde A0 Lo the elfertit
A0kL OF Chagky 104, Strats Wus o

IECELY

?..:.\u Wt ke oty

Jisling Parking Garage at:

SNAPPER CREEK PROFESSIONAL CENTER
Miami, Florida

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
7800 South West 87th Avenue

Addition and Alteration to E:




e

AN

[
TECOCEET S

—

— T

L

et Ehad

umungun ) o

BUILDING A"

— I
i
- M-
T ) 1-|_=L
- I—q:'
— {L., -
g
.
L COVERED WALK WAY
k

P o T

:
&
H
o
=\ r/ ey

|

| Govenzn wax way
T ]
M
]
1
q
N
i
E3
g

SNAPPER CREEK EXPRESSWAY

e S g o

N SITE _PLAN
N !

1"az0

DEC 12 2008

Noz_zmzm._zam mmn,_._c
z
_“_<>3_-U>Um %@ >ZDNOZ_zmumv._n

SM. 87TH AVENUE

gt s, eyt ey

e e e

el C
e e

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS
Addition and Alteration to Existing Parking Garage at:
SNAPPER CREEK PROFESSIONAL CENTER
7800 South West 87th Avehue
Miaml, Florida

Revisors:
OVERALL LANDSCAPE LIST
Semt;
20 | CE :nxmmzuq:snllzuoon ﬂ%..nﬂ_.....ﬂ
19 | CE2| *emrarromooo Toni | T\
18 | CS | “imranmomoo | g e s
ety oy
25 | A |-Zpmmmener | n
Orwiog Name: Ovandt Lanciscape Plan
1 RE s”ﬂurﬂh:.i “.Mn.l..._.._. Data: 102872008
e
14 | SS | eineoasa Oementy:
Eheet No.

# TDICATES NATIVE BPECIES

Og_zngz.xﬁnm_k_z




1 3
000600000
1

N\

i)
T

=]

e
1

Vi,

HK\\

3
A

i

N IV

10N

P B ek

3

GARAGE LANDSCAPE LIST

4 |cs Nﬂﬂ.ﬁ.n.souw. ot
8 | VM| i et e 1, .
@Mw@m 5 | wa| e o, - i
m 48 | DT | cocmvnmciay Y™ m%v
. mw 430 | HD |+ pusnnovs T v
AL cmn 12 Naam - Nl —
2ONING HEARINGS SECTION 0| T | e | e
MIAMI-DADE PLANMNG AND ZONING GEP™ M1 | VO | "t S —
BY A MA e DECELVE])
1) _mn:us _llw

et it et e e

CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS

Addition and Alteration to Existing Parking Garage at:

SNAPPER CREEK PROFESSIONAL CENTER

7800 South West 87th Avenue
Miam!, Florida

£oNeG WEARUGS SEC TR

B Sem—

e




1Y

TRA

16

u
-
]
]
[ ]
L
Pom
[ |
s
[
.
L

SW 86 CT

A It : A
" | s VR A
l TL AL ) T [ SEU SE——

8

=l \
n- b .
4 L G e e
O B
s e \‘
w -

g

“sw 76 ST

.

avi

s TR
o — 2 o m a .'

A
c
[
>

N H -
prerwwer PR YL L LR Lkl

S
%<: !
i~
WQOD .
2
(7]

sw 88 CT

;ll.l..'.ll-l-'l

%)
=
~d
(=2}
-
o
-
:
:
'
L]
H
i

B W e e -

e R & S8}
~

-~

"YYE L L LR

o

(6]

-

[]

1

N
papepperw < L W
oy .

SW 89 AVE

.swW 78 ST _

-
]
"
s
»
»
[
L]
»
a2
.
.
[
[
[]
a2
-
. suinw
e iaNIENIBELY wiwel
= T .
.
i
o
)
.
H
L}
L]

o SW a8 PL s

Sw 88 CT -

4 5

ON OFCTR 82

6

-iSW 85

PORTL

H i H !
N { ; : ,,
| ] I-*\-I-I-.'I- AR VS VA AN W SN (e

n .
T A
s

1
(% A
IIIIIIIIIIIII\II\--

SR EXPRESSWAY 878

AU SELE UE-E »sauBEE = -8 BrEBIB B
s EE0 YN L EENE ™ Ill_I.I-.;I--lll'_'-l-—'lf_'lIlI:IIIII: "

- - 310%111;12313§143

e e swso ST RU-1

87 5 ;5 ';4 ] 2 i1

sW 81 TER
BN B TR

SW '6'9; ' AVE

1 %]
SW 86 AVE

L0 ]

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY Process Number - W$E
HEARING MAP /;;c

Section: 33 Township: 54 Range: 40 08-153 AP

Applicant: GULL HOUSE LIMITED NO.#2,#7 & #14

Zoning Board: C12 SUBJECT PROPERTY
Commission District: 7

Drafter ID: JEFFER

Scale: NTS

. MIAMI-DADE
---------- Zoning COUNTY :
SKETCH CREATED ON: 08/15/08

REVISION DATE

BY

4V
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2. MOISES RIVERA & DALILA SUAZO 09-5-CZ12-2 (08-198)
(Applicant) Area 12/District 7
Hearing Date: 5/5/09

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase [C/lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes 0 No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes O No ™

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision

1948 Dade County Zoning Zone change from mulitiple zone BCC Approved
Department changes.

1950 T.N. Dianger District Boundary Change. BCC Approved

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



APPLICANTS: Moises Rivera and Dalila Suazo

MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL NO. 12

PH: Z08-198 (09-05-CZ12-2)

SECTION: 24-54-40 DATE: May 5, 2009
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 7 ITEM NO.: 2
A. INTRODUCTION

o REQUEST:

o

o

Applicants are requesting to permit additions to a single-family residence setback 3.65’
(6.1' required) from the interior side (west) property line.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of the
request may be considered under §33-311(A)(14) (Alternative Site Development Option
for Single-Family and Duplex Dwelling Units) or §33-311(A)(4)(b) (Non-Use Variance or
(c) (alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning
entitled “Rivera-Suazo Residence,” as prepared by Kent D. Hamilton, A.l.A. Architect,
consisting of 2 sheets dated stamped received 1/12/09 and 1 sheet stamped dated
received 10/8/08 for a total of 3 sheets. Plans may be modified at public hearing.

SUMMARY OF REQUEST:

The applicants are seeking to legalize an existing single-family residence that
encroaches into the interior side (west) setback area.

LOCATION: 6600 SW 43 Street, Miami-Dade County, Florida.

SIZE: 61’ x 145.87

ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY: None.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as being within the
Urban Development Boundary for Low Density Residential use. The residential densities
allowed in this category shall range from a minimum of 2.5 to a maximum of 6.0 dwelling units:
per gross acre. Single family housing, e.g., single family detached, cluster, and townhouses
generally characterize this density category. It could include low-rise apartments with extensive
surrounding open space or a mixture of housing types provided that the maximum gross density
is not exceeded.



Moises Rivera and Dalila Suazo
Z08-198
Page 2

D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

RU-1; Single-Family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

Surrounding Properties:

NORTH: RU-1; single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
SOUTH: RU-1; single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
EAST: RU-1; single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua
WEST: RU-1; single-family residence Low Density Residential, 2.5 to 6 dua

The subject property is located at 6600 SW 43 Street in an area zoned RU-1, Single-family
Residential District, developed with single-family residences.

E. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: - (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Unacceptable
Location of Buildings: Unacceptable
Compatibility: Unacceptable
Landscape Treatment: N/A

Open Space: N/A

Buffering: N/A

Access: Acceptable

Parking Layout/Circulation: N/A

F. PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

Section 33-311(A)(14) Alternative Site Development Option for Single Family and
Duplex Dwellings.

The following standards are alternatives to the generalized standards contained in
zoning regulations governing specified zoning districts:

(c) Setbacks for a single family or duplex dwelling shall be approved after public
hearing upon demonstration of the following:

1. the character and design of the proposed alternative development will not result in a
material diminution of the privacy of adjoining residential property; and

2. the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure from the
aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity, taking into account existing structures and
open space; and

>



Moises Rivera and Dalila Suazo
Z08-198
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10.

11.

12.

the proposed alternative development will not reduce the amount of open space on the
parcel proposed for alternative development to less than 40% of the total net lot area;
and

any area of shadow cast by the proposed alternative development upon an adjoining
parcel of land during daylight hours will be no larger than would be cast by a structure
constructed pursuant to the underlying district regulations, or will have no more than a
de minimus impact on the use and enjoyment of the adjoining parcel of land; and

the proposed alternative development will not involve the installation or operation of any
mechanical equipment closer to the adjoining parcel of land than any other portion of the
proposed alternative development, unless such equipment is located within an enclosed,
soundproofing structure; and

the proposed alternative development will not involve any outdoor lighting fixture that
casts light on an adjoining parcel of land at an intensity greater than permitted by this
code; and

the architectural design, scale, mass, and building materials of any proposed structure or
addition are aesthetically harmonious with that of other existing or proposed structures
or buildings on the parcel proposed for alternative development; and

the wall of any building within a setback area required by the underlying district
regulations shall be improved with architectural details and treatments that avoid the
appearance of a “blank wall”; and

the proposed development will not result in the destruction or removal of mature trees
within a setback required by the underlying district regulations, with a diameter at breast
height of greater than ten (10) inches, unless the trees are among those listed in section
24-60(4)(f) of this code, or the trees are relocated in a manner that preserves the
aesthetic and shade qualities of the same side of the lot; and

any windows or doors in any building to be located within an interior setback required by
the underlying district regulations shall be designed and located so that they are not
aligned directly across from facing windows or doors on buildings located on an
adjoining parcel of land; and

total lot coverage shall not be increased by more than twenty percent (20%) of the lot
coverage permitted by the underlying regulations; and

the area within an interior side setback required by the underlying district regulations
located behind the front building line will not be used for off-street parking except:

a. in an enclosed garage where the garage door is located so that it is not aligned
directly across from facing windows or doors on buildings located on an adjoining
parcel of land; or

b. if the off-street parking is buffered from property that abuts the setback area by a
solid wall at least six (6) feet in height along the area of pavement and parking, with
either:
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13.

14.

15.

16.

17.

18.

19.

20.

21.

i. articulation to avoid the appearance of a “blank wall” when viewed from the
adjoining property, or

ii. landscaping that is at least three (3) feet in height at time of planting, located along
the length of the wall between the wall and the adjoining property, accompanied by
specific provision for the maintenance of the landscaping, such as but not limited
to, an agreement regarding its maintenance in recordable form from the adjoining
landowner; and

any structure within an interior side setback required by the underlying district
regulations;

a. is screened from adjoining property by landscape material of sufficient size and
composition to obscure at least sixty percent (60%) of the proposed alternative
development to a height of the lower fourteen (14) feet of such structure at time of
planting; or

b. is screened from adjoining property by an opaque fence or wall at least six(6) feet in
height that meets the standards set forth in paragraph (f) herein; and

any proposed alternative development not attached to a principal building, except
canopy carports, is located behind the front building line; and

any structure not attached to a principal building and proposed to be located within a
setback required by the underlying district regulations shall be separated from any other
structure by at least three (3) feet; and

when a principal building is proposed to be located within a setback required by the
underlying district regulations, any enclosed portion of the upper floor of such building
shall not extend beyond the first floor of such building within the setback; and

the eighteen (18) inch distance between any swimming pool and any wall or enclosure
required by this code is maintained; and

safe sight distance triangles shall be maintained as required by this code; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development will continue to provide on-site parking
as required by this code; and

the parcel proposed for alternative development shall satisfy underlying district
regulations or, if applicable, prior zoning actions or administrative decisions issued prior
to the effective date of this ordinance (August 2, 2002), regulating lot area, frontage and
depth.

the proposed development will meet the following:

A. interior side setbacks will be at least three (3) feet or fifty percent (50%) of the side
setbacks required by the underlying district regulations, whichever is greater.

B. Side street setbacks shall not be reduced by more than fifty percent (50%) of the
underlying zoning district regulations; 5
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(e)

C. Interior side setbacks for active recreational uses shall be no less than seven (7) feet
in EU, AU, or GU zoning district or three (3) feet in all other zoning districts to which
this subsection applies;

D. Front setbacks will be at least twelve and one-half (12 %) feet or fifty percent (50%)
of the front setbacks required by the underlying district regulations, whichever is
greater,;

E. Rear setbacks will be at least three (3) feet for detached accessory structures and
ten (10) feet for principal structures.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no proposed alternative development shall be approved
upon demonstration that the proposed alternative development:

(1)  will result in a significant diminution of the value of property in the immediate vicinity; or

(2) will have substantial negative impact on public safety due to unsafe automobile
movements, heightened vehicular-pedestrian conflicts, or heightened risk of fire; or

(3) will result in a materially greater adverse impact on public services and facilities than
the impact that would result from development of the same parcel pursuant to the
underlying district regulations.

Proposed alternative development under this subsection shall provide additional
amenities or buffering to mitigate the impacts of the development as approved, where the
amenities or buffering expressly required by this subsection are insufficient to mitigate the
impacts of the development. The purpose of the amenities or buffering elements shall be to
preserve and protect the quality of life of the residents of the approved development and the
immediate vicinity in a manner comparable to that ensured by the underlying district
regulations. Examples of such amenities include but are not limited to: active or passive
recreational facilities, common open space, additional trees or landscaping, convenient
covered bus stops or pick-up areas for transportation services, sidewalks (including
improvements, linkages, or additional width), bicycle paths, buffer areas or berms, street
furniture, undergrounding of utility lines, and decorative street lighting. In determining which
amenities or buffering elements are appropriate for a proposed development, the following
shall be considered:

(A) the types of needs of the residents of the parcel proposed for development and the
immediate vicinity that would likely be occasioned by the development, including but
not limited to recreational, open space, transportation, aesthetic amenities, and
buffering from adverse impacts; and

(B) the proportionality between the impacts on residents of the proposed alternative
development and the immediate vicinity and the amenities or buffering required. For
example, an increase in the lot area coverage for numerous lots may warrant the
provision of additional common open space. A reduction in a particular lot's interior
side setback may warrant the provision of additional landscaping.
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Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations. Upon
appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant applications for
non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision regulations and may grant a
non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the non-use variance maintains the
basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and other land use regulations, which is to
protect the general welfare of the public, particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of
the community and provided that the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the
surrounding land uses and would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of
unnecessary hardship to the land is required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or direct
application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the zoning and
subdivision regulations for non-use variances for setbacks, minimum lot area, frontage and
depth, maximum lot coverage and maximum structure height, the Board (following a public
hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these items, upon a showing by the applicant that the
variance will not be contrary to the public interest, where owing to special conditions, a literal
enforcement of the provisions thereof will result in unnecessary hardship, and so the spirit of the
regulations shall be observed and substantial justice done; provided, that the non-use variance
will be in harmony with the general purpose and intent of the regulation, and that the same is
the minimum non-use variance that will permit the reasonable use of the premises; and further
provided, no non-use variance from any airport zoning regulation shall be granted under this
subsection.

G. NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection
Public Works No objection
Parks No objection
MDT No objection
Fire Rescue No objection
Police No objection
Schools No comment
H. ANALYSIS:

The subject property is located at 6600 SW 43 Street in an area zoned RU-1, Single-Family
Residential District, developed with single-family residences under the RU-1B, One family
District regulations. Pursuant to Resolution #5711, adopted by the Board of County
Commissioners (BCC) in February 1953, all RU-1B districts in Miami-Dade County were
rezoned to RU-1, with the approval of all lots and uses legally established prior to this date
being established as conforming uses. As such, the 61’ x 145.87' lot on which the existing
residence is located is a legally established RU-1 zoning district lot. The applicants are
requesting to permit the existing residence setback 3.65’ from the interior side (west) property
line. The RU-1 zoning regulations require that single-family residences and their additions
setback 6.1’ from the interior side property lines. The applicants have submitted a site plan
depicting the aforementioned requests. Said site plan indicates an office, gym, bathroom and
Florida room additions on the west of the residence that extend into the interior side west
setback area. The aforementioned additions, in particular the office and gym in the northwest
quarter of the residence have minimal access to the remainder of the residence. However, the
applicant has indicated an approximate location of an opening between the office and living

9
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room as well as the removal of a closet from the office. Additionally, the plans indicate a row of
hedges along the entire west property line. Staff does not recommend approval of this
application for reasons stated below.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections to this
application and indicates that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Miami-
Dade County Code. The Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department (MDFRD) has no objections to
this application and their memorandum indicates that the estimated average travel response
time is 7:12 minutes. The Public Works Department (PWD) also has no objections to this
application. Their memorandum indicates that this application may require platting in
accordance with Chapter 28 of Miami-Dade County Code and that the application will not
generate any new additional peak hour trips.

Approval of this application will allow the applicants the maintenance and continued use of the
existing single-family residence with a non-conforming interior side setback. The subject
property is designated as Low Density Residential use on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map of
the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP), which allows 2.5 to 6 dwelling units per
acre. Since the request will not add additional dwelling units to the subject property, the RU-1
zoned density of the subject site remains consistent with the density threshold of the LUP map
of the CDMP.

When analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standards, Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), staff is
of the opinion that the approval of the request would be incompatible with the surrounding
area, would negatively affect the stability and appearance of the community, and would be
detrimental to the neighborhood. Staff acknowledges that there is a similar approval in the
immediate area which is more intensive than the request being sought in this application.
Specifically, staff notes that a property located at 6620 SW 47 Street, 4 blocks south of the
subject property was granted approval for a carport setback 3’ (7.5’ required) from the interior
side property line pursuant to Resolution #4-ZAB-233-91, in September 1991. However, staff
notes that this request was granted in-lieu of the requested .45’ setback for the carport addition,
which staff at the time opined, would minimize the overpowering effect on the neighboring
residence. In this case, approval of this request would legalize the entire west portion of the
residence which was apparently added without proper reviews and approval. However, as
opposed to the previous approval for a carport addition, this would legitimize the entire
structure, which would have a more overpowering visual effect on the neighboring property to
the west. Staff therefore opines, that approval of encroachments as intensive as requested in
this application does not maintain the basic intent of the zoning and subdivision regulations and
would have a detrimental impact on the appearance and stability of the neighborhood. As such,
staff notes that the approval of the request would not only be incompatible with and adversely
affect the aesthetic character of the area, but would also further a negative precedent for
similarly intense requests for relief of interior side setback requirements. Therefore, staff
recommends denial without prejudice of the request under the NUV Standards.

When the application is analyzed under the Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV) Standards,
Section 33-311(A)(4)(c), the applicants would be required to prove that the request is due to
unnecessary hardship and that, should the request not be granted, such denial would not permit
the reasonable use of the premises. This application does not comply with the standards of
said section since the property can be utilized in accordance with the zoning regulations and
prior approvals. Therefore, staff recommends denial without prejudice of this application under
the Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV) Standards.



Moises Rivera and Dalila Suazo
Z08-198
Page 8

The Alternative Site Development Option (ASDO) standards under Section 33-311(A)(14)
provide for the approval of a zoning application which can demonstrate at a public hearing that
the development requested is in compliance with the applicable Alternative Site Development
Option Standards as established. However, the applicants have not provided staff with the
documentation required for analysis under the ASDO Standards. As such, this application
cannot be analyzed under same and should be denied without prejudice under Section
33-311(A)(14) (ASDO).

Based on all of the aforementioned, staff opines that, though the subject RU-1 site remains
consistent with the LUP map of the CDMP, approval of the request would have an adverse
effect on the aesthetic character of the surrounding properties and is therefore incompatible
with the surrounding area. Staff therefore, recommends denial without prejudice of the request
under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) ANUV and under Section 33-311(A)(14)
ASDO.

RECOMMENDATION:

Denial without prejudice.

J. CONDITIONS: None.

DATE INSPECTED: 12/26/07

DATE TYPED: 03/11/09

DATE REVISED: 03/11/09, 03/13/09, 04/13/09
DATE FINALIZED: 04/13/09

MCL:MTF:MW:NN:NC:CH

WW%’

Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Dirg¢tor \)
Miami-Dade County Department of fk
Planning and Zoning




MIAMI-DADE

Memorandum Ei

Date: QOctober 28, 2008

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director d
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-12 #Z2008000198
Moises Rivera and Dalila Suazo
6600 S.W. 43" Street
Request to Permit an Addition with Less Setback than Required
(RU-1) (0.20 Acres)
24-54-40

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

DERM has no pertinent comments regarding this application since the request does not entail any -

environmental concern.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable Level of Service (LOS) standards for an initial development order, as specified in
the adopted Comprehensive Development Master Plan for potable water supply, wastewater disposal,
and flood protection. Therefore, the application has been approved for concurrency subject to the
comments and conditions contained herein.

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM's written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.



PH# Z2008000198
CZAB - Cl2

PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names:MOISES RIVERA & DALILA SUAZO

This Department has no objections to this application.

This land may require platting in accordance with Chapter 28 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. The road dedications and improvements will
be accomplished thru the recording of a plat.

This application does not generate any new additional daily peak
hour trips, therefore no vehicle trips have been assigned. This
application meets the traffic concurrency criteria set for an

Initial Development Order.

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
28-NOvV-08



Date:
To:

From:

Subject:

99.0CT.08 Memorandum

Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

22008000198

MIAMID:

Fire Prevention Unit:

No objections to site plan date stamped October 8, 2008.

Service Impact/Demand:

Dewvelopment for the above 22008000198

located at
in Police Grid

.. NA
residential
NA
‘Office

N/A

Retail

6600 S.W. 43 STREET, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

1598 is proposed as the following:
dwelling units __N/A square feet
industrial
square feet _ NA square feet
institutional
square feet N/A square feet

nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated senice impact is: N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 7:12 minutes

Existing services:

The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed development will be:

Station 14 - South Miami - 5860 SW 70 Street
Rescue, ALS Engine, Battalion

Planned Service Expansions:

The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:

None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments:

Not applicable to senice impact analysis.



OFFICE OF NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE
TAMIAMI REGION

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

NAME: ADDRESS:

Moises Rivera & Dalila 6600 SW 43 Street, Miami

Suazo Folio# 3040240080550

DATE: 04/08/09 ZONING HEARING#:
08-198

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

No open cases. No current violations.

PRIOR CASES:

CMS# 200003008846. Failure to Obtain Zoning Permit. Not in
violation. Case closed.

CMS# 200403000130. Illegal Auto Repairs. Not in violation. Case
closed.

CMS# 200403000131. Illegal Parked RV. Not in violation. Case closed.

1>
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3. DADE COUNTY SCHOOL EMPLOYEES 09-5-CZ12-3 (08-206)
FEDERAL CREDIT UNION Area 12/District 10
(Applicant) Hearing Date: 5/5/09

Property Owner (if different from applicant) Same.

Is there an option to purchase Cl/lease O the property predicated on the approval of the zoning
request? Yes O No M

Disclosure of interest form attached? Yes M No O

Previous Zoning Hearings on the Property:

Year Applicant Request Board Decision

1959 Harold C. & Mazie O.  Special Exception 2 building sites, BCC Approvedon a
Zangler setbacks & spacing. Modified Basis

1979 Robert A Wiener & - Zone change from GU to BU-1A BCC Approved
Helen E Stuart - Unusual-Use outdoor display w/conds.

- Variance for parking

- Variances on all uses in buildings

- Variance on fence height

- Variances for fence & sign in Right of

Way
- Variance of deletion requiring a wall.

1991 Richard & Willadean BCC Approved
Allen Zone change from GU to RU-5.

1992 Director of Building & ZAB Approved
Zoning Department Deletion of condition #2 of resolution.

1992 Dade County School BCC Approved
Employee Federal - Zone change from GU to RU-5A w/conds.
Credit Union - Non-Use Variance of lot frontage

- Non-Use Variance for parking on
natural terrain.

Action taken today does not constitute a final development order, and one or more concurrency
determinations will subsequently be required. Provisional determinations or listings of needed
facilities made in association with this Initial Development Order shall not be binding with regard to
future decisions to approve or deny an Intermediate or Final Development Order on any grounds.



MIAMI-DADE COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PLANNING AND ZONING
RECOMMENDATION TO COMMUNITY COUNCIL No. 12

APPLICANT: Dade County School Employees PH: Z08-206 (09-5-CZ12-3)
Federal Credit Union
SECTION: 36-54-39 DATE: May 5, 2009
COMMISSION DISTRICT: 10 ITEM NO.: 3
A. INTRODUCTION:
o REQUESTS:

(1) RU-5, RU-5A and BU-1A to RU-5A

(2) SPECIAL EXCEPTION to permit drive-thru tellers.

(3) Applicant is requesting to permit a landscaped open space of 21.48% (25%
permitted).

(4) Applicant is requesting to waive the required wall set in 10’ from the right-of-way
along the rear (west) property line where said lot lies across the street from RU
zoned property.

(5) Applicant is requesting to permit a 12.5" wide (14’ required) one-way drive.

Upon a demonstration that the applicable standards have been satisfied, approval of

requests #3 and #4 may be considered under §33-311(A)(20) (Alternative Site

Development Option for Semi-Professional Office Buildings and Structures) and

approval of requests #3-#5 may be considered under §33-311(A)4)b) (Non-Use

Variance) or (c) (Alternative Non-Use Variance).

Plans are on file and may be examined in the Department of Planning and Zoning

entitled “SW 117 Ave Drive-Thru Teller,” as prepared by FCl| and consisting of 10

sheets. Sheets “SP1,” and “A1.0” dated stamped received 12/19/08, sheet “A3.0"

and “LA2.0” dated last revised 1/12/09, Sheet “A2.0” dated last revised 3/3/09 and
the remaining 5 sheets dated stamped received 12/01/08. Plans may be modified at
public hearing.

o SUMMARY OF REQUESTS:

Approval of this application will allow the applicant to change the zoning on the
property from RU-5, Semi-Professional Office and Apartments District, RU-5A, Semi-
Professional Office District, and BU-1A, Limited Business District to RU-5A District.
Additionally, the applicant seeks a special exception to permit drive-thru tellers in
connection with an existing bank, to permit the continued use of an existing bank and
office site with less than the required landscaped area, to permit the continued use of
a wall along the rear property line and to permit a one-way driveway with less width
than that required by the Zoning Code.



Dade County School Employees Federal Credit Union
Z08-206
Page 2
o LOCATION:
7780 and 7800 SW 117 Avenue, Miami-Dade County, Florida.
o SIZE: 3.73 Acres

ZONING HEARINGS HISTORY:

In 1959, pursuant to Resolution, #3183, a portion of the subject property was approved for a
special permit allowing two residential building sites. Subsequently in 1979, pursuant to
Resolution #Z-275-79, a portion of the subject property was granted the approval for a
district boundary change from GU, Interim District to BU-1A, Limited Business District
including non-use variances of wall requirements, parking and allowing an unusual use for
outdoor display. In 1991, pursuant to Resolution #Z2-99-91, a portion of the subject property
was granted the approval for a district boundary change from GU, Interim District to RU-5,
Semi-Professional Offices and Apartments District and in 1992, pursuant to Resolution #Z-
73-92, a portion of the subject property was granted the approval for a district boundary
change from GU, Interim District to RU-5A, Semi-Professional Office District, including a
non-use variance of lot frontage requirements.

COMPREHENSIVE DEVELOPMENT MASTER PLAN (CDMP):

1. The Adopted 2015 and 2025 Land Use Plan designates the subject property as
being within the Urban Development Boundary for Office/Residential. Uses allowed
in this category include both professional and clerical offices, hotels, motels, and
residential uses. Office developments may range from small-scale professional office
to large-scale office parks. Satellite telecommunication facilities that are ancillary
uses to the businesses in a development are also allowed. A specific objective in
designing developments to occur in this category is that the development should be
compatible with any existing, or zoned, or Plan-designated adjoining or adjacent
residential uses. The maximum scale and intensity, including height and floor area
ratio of office, hotel and motel development in areas designated Office/Residential
shall be based on such factors as site size, availability of services, accessibility, and
the proximity and scale of adjoining or adjacent residential uses. Where the
Office/Residential category is located between residential and business categories,
the more intensive activities to occur on the office site, including service locations
and the points of ingress and egress, should be oriented toward the business side of
the site, and the residential side of the site should be designed with sensitivity to the
residential area and, where necessary, well buffered both visually and acoustically.

2. Existing lawful residential and non-residential uses and zoning are not specifically
depicted on the LUP map. They are however reflected in the average Plan density
depicted. Ail such lawful uses and zoning are deemed to be consistent with this Plan
as provided in the section of this chapter titled "Concepts and Limitations of the Land
Use Plan Map." The limitations referenced in this paragraph pertain to existing
zoning and uses. All approval of new zoning must be consistent with the provisions
of the specific category in which the subject parcel exists, including the provisions for
density averaging and definition of gross density.



Dade County School Employees Federal Credit Union
Z08-206
Page 3

D. NEIGHBORHOOD CHARACTERISTICS:

ZONING LAND USE PLAN DESIGNATION

Subject Property:

RU-5, RU-5A and BU-1A; Two-story office/bank  Office Residential

Surrounding Properties

NORTH: RU-5A; offices Office Residential
SOUTH: RU-5A, offices Office Residential
EAST:  GU; government buildings Institutional

WEST: RU-1; Single Family Residences Low Medium Density

E. SITE AND BUILDINGS:

Site Plan Review: (Site plan submitted.)
Scale/Utilization of Site: Acceptable
Location of Buildings: Acceptable
Compatibility: Acceptable
Landscape Treatment: Acceptable
Open Space: Acceptable
Buffering: Acceptable
Access: Acceptable
Parking Layout/Circulation: Acceptable
Visibility/Visual Screening: N/A

Urban Design: N/A

F. PERTINENT REQUIREMENTS/STANDARDS:

In evaluating an application for a district boundary change, Section 33-311 provides that
the Board shall take into consideration, among other factors, the extent to which:

(1) The development permitted by the application, if granted, conforms to the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan for Miami-Dade County, Florida; is
consistent with applicable area or neighborhood studies or plans, and would serve a
public benefit warranting the granting of the application at the time it is considered;

(2) The development permitted by the application, if granted, will have a favorable or
unfavorable impact on the environmental and natural resources of Miami-Dade
County, including consideration of the means and estimated cost necessary to
minimize the adverse impacts; the extent to which alternatives to alleviate adverse
impacts may have a substantial impact on the natural and human environment; and
whether any irreversible or irretrievable commitment of natural resources will occur as
a result of the proposed development;
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(3) The development permitted by the application, if granted, will have a favorable or
unfavorable impact on the economy of Miami-Dade County, Florida;

(4) The development permitted by the application, if granted, will efficiently use or unduly
burden water, sewer, solid waste disposal, recreation, education or other necessary
public facilities which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for
construction;

(5) The development permitted by the application, if granted, will efficiently use or unduly
burden or affect public transportation facilities, including mass transit, roads, streets
and highways which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for construction,
and if the development is or will be accessible by public or private roads, streets or
highways.

Section 33-311(A)(3) Special Exception, Unusual and New Uses. Hear applications
for and grant or deny special exceptions; that is, those exceptions permitted by the
regulations only upon approval after public hearing, new uses and unusual use which by
the regulations are only permitted upon approval after public hearing; provide the applied
for exception or use, including exception for site or plot plan approval, in the opinion of
the Community Zoning Appeals Board, would not have an unfavorable effect on the
economy of Miami-Dade County, Florida, would not generate or result in excessive noise
or traffic, cause undue or excessive burden on public facilities, including water, sewer,
solid waste disposal, recreation, transportation, streets, roads, highways or other such
facilities which have been constructed or planned and budgeted for construction, area
accessible by private or public roads, streets or highways, tend to create a fire or other
equally or greater dangerous hazards, or provoke excessive overcrowding or
concentration of people or population, when considering the necessity for and
reasonableness of such applied for exception or use in relation to the present and future
development of the area concerned and the compatibility of the applied for exception or
use with such area of and its development.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) Non-Use Variances From Other Than Airport Regulations.
Upon appeal or direct application in specific cases, the Board shall hear and grant
applications for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning and subdivision
regulations and may grant a non-use variance upon a showing by the applicant that the
non-use variance maintains the basic intent and purpose of the zoning, subdivision and
other land use regulations, which is to protect the general welfare of the public,
particularly as it affects the stability and appearance of the community and provided that
the non-use variance will be otherwise compatible with the surrounding land uses and
would not be detrimental to the community. No showing of unnecessary hardship to the
land is required.

Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) Alternative Non-Use Variance Standard. Upon appeal or
direct application in specific cases to hear and grant applications from the terms of the
zoning and subdivision regulations for non-use variances from the terms of the zoning
regulations the Board (following a public hearing) may grant a non-use variance for these
items, upon a showing by the applicant that the variance will not be contrary to the public
interest, where owing to special conditions, a literal enforcement of the provisions thereof
will result in unnecessary hardship, and so the spirit of the regulations shall be observed
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and substantial justice done; provided, that the non-use variance will be in harmony with
the general purpose and intent of the reguiation, and that the same is the minimum non-
use variance that will permit the reasonable use of the premises; and further provided, no
non-use variance from any airport zoning regulation shall be granted under this
subsection.

Section 33-311(A)(20) Alternative Site Development Option for Semi-Professional
Office Buildings and Structures. This subsection provides for the establishment of an
alternative site development option, after public hearing, for semi-professional office
buildings and structures, when such uses are permitted by the underlying district
regulations, in the RU-5 and RU-5A zoning districts, in accordance with the standards
established herein. In considering any application for approval hereunder, the Community
Zoning Appeals Board shall consider the same subject to approval of a site plan or such
other plans as necessary to demonstrate compliance with the standards herein.

(e) An alternative amount of landscaped open space shall be approved upon
demonstration of the following:

(1) landscaped open space shall not be decreased by more than twenty percent
(20%) of the landscape open space required by the applicable district
regulations; and

(2) the proposed alternative development will not result in the destruction or
removal of mature trees on the lot with a diameter at breast height of greater
than ten (10) inches, unless the trees are among those listed in Section 24-
60(4)(f) of this code, or the trees are relocated in a manner that preserves the
aesthetic and shade qualities of the lot; and

(3) the landscaped open space provided shall be used to shade and cool, direct
wind movements, enhance architectural features, relate structure design to site,
visually screen non-compatible uses and block noise generated by major
roadways and intense use areas; and

(4) the landscaped open space provided shall relate to any natural characteristics in
such a way as to preserve and enhance their scenic and functional qualities;
and

(5) the proposed alternative development will not result in an obvious departure
from the aesthetic character of the immediate vicinity; and

(6) the installation of the required percentage of landscaped open space on a parcel
containing a previously approved and existing building, would necessitate a
decrease in the number of parking spaces provided, or necessitate a decrease
in the square footage of an existing building on the site; and

(7) the total number of lot or street trees shall be increased by twenty percent (20%)
greater than the number required by the underlying zoning district regulations, or
by an additional twenty percent (20%) of the number of trees previously
approved, whichever number is greater, and provided such trees are provided
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(h)

(k)

U

on the site 'or within the adjacent rights-of-way, respectively; said trees to be of a
type and size as required by Chapter 18A; and

(8) a prorata additional number of shrubs shall be provided commensurate with the
trees in (7) above, said shrubs to be of a number, type and size as required by
Chapter 18A.

An alternative placement of a required perimeter wall setback from the property
line(s) of a parcel where said property line adjoins or lies across the street right-of-
way from a residential district, shall be approved after public hearing upon
demonstration of the following:

(1) the setback of the wall is the minimum distance necessary so as not to encroach
into an existing utility or landscape easement(s); and

(2) that visual screening for the wall by way of landscaping is included in the
easement area to prevent graffiti vandalism in a manner provided by this Code;
and

(3) that a suitable mechanism for maintenance of the landscaped area by the
property owner, tenant association or similar association, or special taxing
district, be provided in the form of a recordable covenant running with the land.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, no proposed alternative development shall be
approved upon demonstration that the proposed alternative development:

(1)  will result in a significant diminution of the value of property in the immediate
vicinity; or

(2) will have substantial negative impact on public safety due to unsafe
automobile movements, heightened vehicular-pedestrian conflicts, or
heightened risk of fire; or

(8) will result in a materially greater adverse impact on public services and
facilities than the impact that would result from development of the same
parcel pursuant to the underlying district regulations.

Proposed alternative development under this subsection shall provide additional
amenities or buffering to mitigate the impacts of the development as approved,
where the amenities or buffering expressly required by this subsection are
insufficient to mitigate the impacts of the development. The purpose of the
amenities or buffering elements shall be to preserve and protect the economic
viability of any commercial enterprises proposed within the approved development
and the quality of life of residents and other owners of property in the immediate
vicinity in a manner comparable to that ensured by the underlying district
regulations. Examples of such amenities include but are not limited to: active or
passive recreational facilities, landscaped open space over and above that
normally required by the code, additional trees or landscaping materials, the
inclusion of residential use(s), convenient pedestrian connection(s) to adjacent
residential development(s), convenient covered bus stops or pick-up areas for
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transportation services, sidewalks (including improvements, linkages, or additional
width), bicycle paths, buffer areas or berms, street furniture, undergrounding of
utility lines, monument signage (where detached signs are allowed) or limited and
cohesive wall signage, and decorative street lighting. In determining which
amenities or buffering elements are appropriate, the following shall be considered:

(A) the types of needs of the residents or other owners immediate vicinity and
the needs of the business owners and employees of the parcel proposed
for development that would likely be occasioned by the development,
including but not limited to recreational, open space, transportation,
aesthetic amenities, and buffering from adverse impacts; and

(B) the proportionality between the impacts on the residents or other owners of
property of parcel(s) in the immediate vicinity and the amenities or buffering
required. For example, a reduction in setbacks for numerous lots or
significantly large commercial buildings may warrant the provision of
additional landscaped open space.

NEIGHBORHOOD SERVICES:

DERM No objection*
Public Works No objection*
Parks No objection

MDT No objection

Fire Rescue No objection

Police No objection

Schools No comment

*Subject to conditions indicated in their memoranda.
ANALYSIS:

The 3.73-acre subject parcel is developed with two existing two-story office buildings
located at 7780 and 7800 SW 117 Avenue. The subject property contains muitiple
zoning districts and is zoned RU-5, RU-5A and BU-1A. Office buildings are located to the
north and to the south of the subject property, single family residences are located to the
west and a fire station, police station and governmental office buildings lie across SW 117
Avenue.

The plans submitted by the applicant indicate two existing two-story office buildings,
Building “A” with a total of 28,569 sq. ft. and Building “B” with a total of 37,416 sq. ft. Both
buildings are connected by a second floor passageway. The plans submitted by the
applicant indicate a proposed three lane drive-thru facility located below the second floor
passageway connecting the two buildings.  Additionally, the plans depict the
reconfiguration of the surface parking area and of the driveways in order to accommodate
the proposed drive-thru tellers facility.

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has no objections
to this application and has indicated that this application meets the minimum
requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of Miami-Dade County, Florida. However, the



Dade County School Employees Federal Credit Union
Z08-206
Page 8

applicant will have to comply with all DERM requirements as set forth in their
memorandum pertaining to this application. The Public Works Department has no
objections to this application. However, the Public Works Department mentions on their
memorandum that the subject site requires platting in accordance with Chapter 28 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. Their memorandum further indicates that this application
does not generate additional daily peak hour trips. The Miami-Dade Fire Department
has no objections to the application and indicates that the estimated average travel
response time is 3:30 minutes.

Approval of the district boundary change will allow the applicants to combine the multiple
zoning districts which presently exist on the subject property (RU-5, RU-5A and BU-1A)
into one zoning district (RU-5A). The proposed RU-5A District, will allow the applicant to
continue with the existing banking and office facility on the subject property. This area is
designated for Office/Residential use on the Land Use Plan (LUP) map of the
Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Uses allowed in this category
include both professional and clerical offices, hotels, motels, and residential uses. Office
developments may range from small-scale professional office to large-scale office parks.
A specific objective in designing developments to occur in this category is that the
development should be compatible with any existing, zoned, or Plan-designated adjoining
or adjacent residential uses. The CDMP also indicates that office uses may be approved
only if the scale and character of the prospective office use are compatible with the
surrounding residential neighborhood and if the site has sufficient dimensions to permit
adequate on-site parking and buffering of adjacent residences from the office. Other
factors that will be considered in determining compatibility include, but are not limited to,
traffic, noise, lighting, shadows, access, signage, landscaping, and hours of operation.
Staff is of the opinion that the site plan submitted would not have an unfavorable effect on
the surrounding area. Although, the subject property abuts single-family residences to
the west, staff notes that the exterior of the existing buildings will not be altered and that
the only change to the site will be to the parking surface area, such as the reconfiguration
of the parking area and driveways and of the proposed drive-thru tellers which will be
constructed between the two existing buildings located below the two story passageway
connecting the two buildings. As such, staff is of the opinion that the scale and character
of the prospective banking facility with drive-through tellers are compatible with the
surrounding residential neighborhood and that the site has sufficient dimensions to permit
adequate on-site parking and buffering of adjacent residences from the office. In
addition, as indicated by the Public Works Department, the proposed drive-through facility
will not generate additional traffic to the area. Staff also notes that the subject property
fronts on a heavily trafficked section line road, SW 117 Avenue, and that there is a fire
station, police station and governmental buildings across said Avenue. Staff, therefore, is
of the opinion that the proposed drive-through teller facility in connection with the existing
bank and office buildings is compatible with the surrounding area and consistent with the
CDMP. Based on the aforementioned, the proposed RU-5A rezoning is consistent with
the CDMP and, in staff’'s opinion, compatible with the area.

When considering district boundary changes, the Board shall hear and grant or deny
applications by taking into consideration whether the proposed development will have a
favorable or unfavorable impact on the environmental and natural resources of Miami-
Dade County, including consideration of the means and estimated cost necessary to
minimize the adverse impacts, the extent to which alternatives to alleviate adverse
impacts may have a substantial impact on the natural and human environment, and
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whether any irreversible or irretrievable commitment of natural resources will occur as a
result of the proposed development. The Board shall consider whether the development
will have a favorable or unfavorable impact on the economy of Miami-Dade County, if it
will efficiently utilize or unduly burden water, sewer, solid waste disposal, recreation,
education, public transportation facilities which have been constructed or planned and
budgeted for construction, and if the development is or will be accessible by public or
private roads, streets or highways. The applicant is seeking approval for a district
boundary change from RU-5A, Semi-Professional Offices District, RU-5, Semi-
Professional Offices and Apartments District, and BU-1A, Limited Business District to RU-
5A District, with the intention of maintaining two two-story banking and office buildings
which comply with the maximum height and number of stories permitted under the RU-5A
District. As previously mentioned, staff concludes that the proposed development would
be consistent with the LUP Map designation and the interpretative text of the CDMP and
opines that it would be compatible with the surrounding area. Staff notes that the
proposed drive-thru tellers in connection with the existing banking and office facility will
not have an unfavorabie impact on the water, sewer, solid waste disposal, or other public
services and will not have an unfavorable impact on the environment as indicated by the
memorandum submitted by DERM. Further, the Public Works Department indicates that
no additional vehicle trips will be generated by this application. Therefore, staff opines
that the proposed RU-5A zoning would be compatible with the surrounding area.

When request #2 is analyzed under Section 33-311(A)(3) Special Exception, to allow
proposed drive-thru tellers in connection with an existing banking and office facility, staff
is of the opinion that the proposed drive-thru tellers in connection with a banking and
office facility would not have an unfavorable effect on the economy of Miami-Dade
County, Florida, would not generate any additional traffic as previously mentioned in the
Public Works Department memorandum, would not result in excessive noise, since the
proposed drive-thru tellers will be buffered from the neighboring residential properties to
the west by an existing 6’ high concrete wall which runs along the entire length of the
west property line. In addition the proposed drive-thru teller facility will be constructed
between the two existing two-story buildings and below an existing second story
passageway which connects the two buildings. As such, staff is of the opinion that the
noise of the proposed drive-thru facility would be buffered from the neighboring
properties due to its location on the site. In addition, staff is of the opinion that the
proposed drive-thru facility would not cause undue or excessive burden on public
facilities, including water, sewer, solid waste disposal, recreation, transportation, streets,
roads, highways or other such facilities which have been constructed or tend to create a
fire or other equally or greater dangerous hazards, or provoke excessive overcrowding or
concentration of people or population. As such, staff recommends that request #2 be
approved with conditions under Section 33-311(A)(3).

When requests #3 and #4 are analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standards,
Section 33-311(A)(4)(b), staff is of the opinion that the approval of the request would be
compatible with the surrounding area and would not negatively affect the appearance of
the community. As previously mentioned, the applicant seeks to permit the continued
use of a banking and office facility which will add drive-thru tellers with a landscaped
open space of 21.48% where 25% is required and to permit the continued use of an
existing 6’ high concrete wall along the rear (west) property line where the Zoning Code
requires the wall to be set in 10’ from the right-of-way line SW 118 Court. Staff opines
that the 3.52% reduction of landscaped area is not excessive or indicative of any

10



Dade County School Employees Federal Credit Union
Z08-206
Page 10

intrusiveness of the proposed drive-thru tellers in connection with the existing banking
and office facility. As previously mentioned, staff is of the opinion that the proposed
drive-thru facility has been designed to be centrally sited between the two existing two-
story office buildings and that the visual impact by the proposed drive-thru tellers will be
mostly interior to the site. Additionally, staff opines that request #4 to permit the
continued use of an existing 6’ high concrete wall along the rear (west) property line of
SW 118 Court where the wall is required to be set in 10’ from said right-of-way, would not
be excessive or indicative of any intrusiveness of the proposed drive-thru tellers in
connection with the existing banking and office facility. Staff opines that the existing 6’
high concrete wall provides sufficient buffer to the neighboring residential community to
the west. Additionally, staff notes that the applicant’s request is to maintain the location
of the existing 6’ high concrete wall undisturbed because said wall has served as an
adequate buffer to the residential community lying to the west of the subject property
since the two two-story banking and office facilities were originally built. As such, staff
recommends approval with conditions of requests #3 and #4 under Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b) (NUV).

When request #5 is analyzed under the Non-Use Variance (NUV) Standards, Section 33-
311(A)(4)(b), staff is of the opinion that the approval of the request would be compatible
with the surrounding area and would not negatively affect the appearance of the
community. The applicant seeks to permit a portion of a proposed one-way driveway with
a driveway width of 12.5’ where a minimum driveway width of 14’ is required. Staff notes,
that the proposed 12.5’ one-way driveway width occurs at the first level of Building “B”
where covered parking is provided more specifically between an structural column and a
concrete walkway within Building “B” for a distance of approximately 30’. Staff also notes
that the proposed 12.5’ one-way driveway width is a result of the proposed restriping of
the parking area at the first level of Building “B” which is necessary in order to maintain
the required number of parking spaces for the existing banking and office facility.
Additionally, the plans indicate that Building “B” has parking areas to the east, west and
north providing two-way driveways which comply with the Zoning Code. As such, staff
recommends approval with conditions of request #5 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b)
(NUV).

The Alternative Site Development Option (ASDO) Standards for the RU-5A Zoning
District, Section 33-311(A)(20), provide for the approval of a zoning application that can
demonstrate at a public hearing that the development requested is in compliance with the
applicable ASDO Standards and does not contravene the enumerated public interest
standards as established. However, the applicant has not provided staff with the
documentation required for analysis under same. As such, requests #3, and #4 cannot
be approved under the ASDO Standards and should be denied without prejudice under
Section 33-311(A)(16) (ASDO).

When analyzed under the Alternative Non-Use Variance (ANUV) Standards, Section 33-
311(A)(4)(c), the applicant would have to prove that requests #3, #4 and #5 are due to
unnecessary hardship and that, should the request not be granted, such denial would not
permit the reasonable use of the premises. However, the property can be developed in
accordance with the existing zoning regulations and previous zoning approvals.
Therefore, since the applicant has not proven that compliance with same would result in
an unnecessary hardship, requests #3, #4 and #5 cannot be approved under the ANUV
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Standards, and should be denied without prejudice under Section 33-311(A)4)c)
(ANUV).

Based on all of the aforementioned, staff is of the opinion that the application is
consistent with the CDMP and that the applicant’'s proposed utilization of the site as
illustrated on the submitted plans is compatible with the surrounding area. Accordingly,
staff recommends approval of request #1, approval with conditions of request #2;
approval with conditions of requests #3, #4 and #5 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV);
denial without prejudice of requests #3, and #4 under Section 33-311(A)(16) (ASDO);
and denial without prejudice of requests #3, #4 and #5 under Section 33-311(A)4)(c)
(ANUV).

RECOMMENDATION:

Approval of request #1, approval with conditions of request #2; approval with conditions
of requests #3, #4 and #5 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(b) (NUV); denial without prejudice
of requests #3, and #4 under Section 33-311(A)(16) (ASDO); and denial without
prejudice of requests #3, #4 and #5 under Section 33-311(A)(4)(c) (ANUV).

CONDITIONS: (for requests #2 thru #5 only)

. That a site plan be submitted to and meet with the approval of the Director of the
Department of Planning and Zoning upon the submittal of an application for a building
permit; said plan to include, but not be limited to, location of structure or structures,
types, sizes and location of signs, light standards, off-street parking areas, exits and
entrances, drainage, walls, fences, landscaping, etc.

2. That in the approval of the plan, the same be substantially in accordance with that
submitted for the hearing entitled “SW 117 Ave Drive-Thru Teller,” as prepared by FCI
and consisting of 10 sheets. Sheets “SP1,” and “A1” dated stamped received 12/19/08,
sheet “A3"” and “LA2" dated last revised 1/12/09, Sheet “A2" dated last revised 3/3/09
and the remaining 5 sheets dated stamped received 12/01/08.

3. That the use be established and maintained in accordance with the approved plan.

4. In accordance with Section 33-257 of the Zoning Code, that an Agreement in Lieu of
Unity of Title, in recordable form, encumbering the subject property be submitted to and
meet with the approval of the Director of the Department of Planning and Zoning within
30 days after final public hearing approval of this application.

5. That the applicant submit to the Department for its review and approval a landscaping
plan which indicates the type and size of plant material prior to the issuance of a
building permit and to be installed prior to the issuance of a Certificate of Use.

6. That the applicant comply with all applicable conditions and requirements of the
Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM).

7. That the applicant comply with all applicable conditions and requirements of the Public
Works Department.
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MIAMIDADE

Memorandum Exm

Date: November 17, 2008

To: Marc C. LaFerrier, AICP, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Jose Gonzalez, P.E., Assistant Director :
Environmental Resources Management

Subject: C-11 #Z2008000206
Dade County School Employees Federai Credit Union
7780 & 7800 S.W. 117" Avenue
District Boundary Change from RU-5 and BU-1A to RU-5A
Speciail Exception to Permit Drive-Thru Tellers
(RU-5/BU-1A) (3.73 Acres)
36-54-39

The Department of Environmental Resources Management (DERM) has reviewed the subject
application and has determined that it meets the minimum requirements of Chapter 24 of the Code of
Miami-Dade County, Florida (the Code). Accordingly, DERM may approve the application, and the
same may be scheduled for public hearing.

Wellfield Protection

The subject property is located within the Basic Wellfield Protection Area for the Southwest Wellfield.
The site is situated within the 210-day travel time contour of the said wellfield. The subject property is
also located within the Average Day Pumpage Wellfield Protection Area of the Alexander Orr Wellfield.
Therefore, development on the subject property shall be in accordance with regulations established in
Section 24-43 of the Code.

Since the subject request involves a non-residential land use or a zoning category which permits a
variety of non-residential land uses, the owner of the property has submitted a properly executed
covenant running with the land in favor of Miami-Dade County, as required by Section 24-43(5)(a) of
the Code. The covenant provides that hazardous materials shall not be used, generated, handied,
discharged, disposed of or stored on the subject property.

Potable Water Service and Wastewater Disposal

Public water and public sanitary sewers can be made available to the subject property. Therefore,
connection of the proposed development to the public water supply system and sanitary sewer system
shall be required, in accordance with Code requirements. All sewer lines serving the property shall
comply with the exfiltration standards as applied to development within welifield protection areas.

Existing public water and public sanitary sewer facilities and services meet the Level of Service (LOS)
standards set forth in the Comprehensive Development Master Plan (CDMP). Furthermore, the
proposed development order, if approved, will not result in a reduction of the LOS standards subject to
compliance with the conditions required by DERM for this proposed development order.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, and in light of the fact that the County's sanitary sewer system has
limited sewer collection, transmission, and treatment capacity, no new sewer service connections can
be permitted, unless there is adequate capacity to handle the additional flows that this project would
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generate. Consequently, final development orders for this site may not be granted if adequate capacity
in the system is not available at the point in time when the project will be contributing sewage to the
system. Lack of adequate capacity in the system may require the approval of alternate means of
sewage disposal. Use of an alternate means of sewage disposal may only be granted in accordance
with Code requirements, and shall be an interim measure, with connection to the public sanitary sewer
system required upon availability of adequate collection/transmission and treatment capacity.

QOperating Permits
Section 24-18 of the Code authorizes DERM to require operating permits from facilities that could be a

source of pollution. The applicant is advised that the requested use of the subject property may require
operating permits from DERM. The Permitting Section of DERM's Pollution Regulation and
Enforcement Division may be contacted at (305) 372-6600 for further information concerning operating
requirements,

Wetlands
The subject property does not contain jurisdictional wetlands, as defined by Section 24-5 of the Code;
therefore, a Class IV Wetland Permit will not be required.

The applicant is advised that permits from the Army Corps of Engineers (305-526-7181), the Florida
Department of Environmental Protection (561-681-6600), and the South Florida Water Management
District (1-800-432-2045), may be required for the proposed project. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact these agencies.

Tree Preservation

The subject property contains tree resources. Section 24-49 of the Code provides for the preservation
and protection of tree resources. A Miami-Dade County Tree Removal Permit is required prior to the
removal or relocation of any tree that is subject to the Tree Preservation and Protection provisions of
the Code. Said permit shail meet the requirements of Sections 24-49.2 and 24-49.4 of the Code.

The applicant is required to comply with the above tree permitting requirements. DERM's approval of
the subject application is contingent upon inclusion of said tree permitting requirements in the resolution
approving this application. The applicant is advised to contact DERM staff for additional information
regarding permitting procedures and requirements prior to site development.

Enforcement History
DERM has found no open or closed enforcement record for the subject property.

Concurrency Review Summary

DERM has conducted a concurrency review for this application and has determined that the same
meets all applicable LOS standards for an initial development order, as specified in the adopted CDMP
for potable water supply, wastewater disposal, and flood protection. Therefore, the application has
been approved for concurrency subject to the comments and conditions contained herein,

This concurrency approval does not constitute a final concurrency statement and is valid only for this
initial development order, as provided for in the adopted methodology for concurrency review.
Additionally, this approval does not constitute any assurance that the LOS standards would be met by
any subsequent development order applications concerning the subject property.

This memorandum shall constitute DERM's written approval, as required by the Code.

If you have any questions concerning the comments, or wish to discus this matter further, please
contact Enrique A. Cuellar at (305) 372-6764.
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PUBLIC WORKS DEPARTMENT COMMENTS

Applicant's Names:DADE COUNTY SCHOOL EMPLOYEES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION

This Department has no objections to this application.

This land requires platting in accordance with Chapter 28 of the
Miami-Dade County Code. The road dedications and improvements will
be accomplished thru the recording of a plat.

This application does not generate any new additional daily peak
hour trips, therefore no vehicle trips have been assigned. This
application meets the traffic concurrency criteria set for an

Initial Development Order.

Raul A Pino, P.L.S.
27-JAN-09



REVISION 2

Date: 10-MAR-09 Memorandum

To: Marc LaFerrier, Director
Department of Planning and Zoning

From: Herminio Lorenzo, Fire Chief
Miami-Dade Fire Rescue Department

Subject: 22008000206

Fire Prevention Unit:

OBJECTIONS:

Fire Water Engineering and Water Supply Bureau has objections to the Advertisement final wording for this Zoning Hearing
application, as follows:

- One-Way driveways required to be minimum 15 feet.

Service Impact/Demand:

Dewelopment for the above 22008000206
located at 7800 & 7780 S.W. 117 AVENUE, MIAMI-DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA.

in Police Grid o148 is proposed as the following:
~ NA  dwelling units N/A square feet
residential industrial
NIA square feet N/A square feet
Office institutional
NA __ square feet N/A square feet

Retail nursing home/hospitals

Based on this development information, estimated senvice impact is:. N/A alarms-annually.
The estimated average travel time is: 3:30 minutes

Existing services:
The Fire station responding to an alarm in the proposed dewvelopment will be:

Station 9 - Kendall - 7777 SW 117 Avenue
Rescue, ALS Engine

Planned Service Expansions:
The following stations/units are planned in the vicinity of this development:
None.

Fire Planning Additional Comments:
Not applicable to senice impact analysis.




OFFICE OF NEIGHBORHOOD
COMPLIANCE
TAMIAMI REGION

ENFORCEMENT HISTORY

NAME: ADDRESS:
DADE COUNTY SCHOOL 7800 & 7780 SW 117
EMPLOYEES FEDERAL AVENUE, MIAMI
CREDIT UNION Folio# 3049360000120
3049360000210
DATE: 04/08/09 ZONING HEARING#:
08-206

CURRENT ENFORCEMENT HISTORY:

No open cases. No current violations.

PRIOR CASES:

CMS#200202004688. Garbage Collection at Late Hours. Case referred
to MDPD.

CMS# 200103003013. Signs in the Right of Way. Corrected by NCO.
Case closed.
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DISCLOSURE OF INTEREST*

j ist princi tockholders and percent of stock

RATION owns or leases the subject property, list prmcrpalls pe stoc

lfvsngcci) E; gach. [Note: Where principal officers or stockholders 'COHS:lSt of other corperation(s), trust(s),
gartnership(s) or similar entities, -further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having

the ultimate ownership interest].
Dade County School Employees Federal Credit Union

CORPORATION NAME:___n/k/a South Flarida Educatiesal-Federsad Eredit—lUnion

Perceniage of.Stock

NAMEANDADDBESS :

William Page, Pres., 6960 SW 66 St., Miami, FL 33143 0%
Patricia Parham, Chair, 517 Aragon Ave., Coral Gables, FL 33134 0%
Edward Krohn, Vice Chair, PO Box 357309, Gainesville, FL 32635 0%

Alfred Thomas, Prin. Fin. Ofc., 2151 NW 113 Terr, Miami, FL 33167 0%

Vivian Sanchez, Secretary, 610 NW 204 Ave., Pembroke Pines, FL
33029 0%

As a federally chartered credit union, all of its members own an equal
portion. We currently have over 54,000 members.

» o i ficiaries and percent of
or ESTATE owns or leases the subject property, list the trust bene 11c perce
[l:: tz r:g‘:gz by each. [Note: Where beneficiaries are other than natural persons, further disclosure shall

ne made to identify the natural personis having the ultimate ownership interest]. :

TRUST/ESTATE NAME: T
NAME AND ADDRESé | By EEK@E&W}? mE | Percentage of Interest
. G : b
FeAOAGE PLATING A Z0RNG DB9T
BY ALY

if 2 PARTNERSHIP owns or leases the subject property, list thg principals inc[ﬁding general and limited
partners. [Note: Where partner(s). consist of other partnership(s), vcorporgtlon(s); trpst(s) or similar
‘entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify the natural persons having the ultimate ownership

interests]. _
PARTNERSHIP OR LIMITED PARTNERSHIP NAME:

--Percent-of-Ownership

NAME AND ADDRESS




entities, further disclosure shall be made to identify natural persons having the ultimate ownership

interests].
NAME OF PURCHASER:

NAME, ADDRESS AND OFFICE (if applicable) Percentage of Interest

ZAMING HEARINGS SECTION

M!.‘MFUADE PLANNING i‘f/Z{)MNG DRT.
)4’ " 1

ey

Date of contract:

If any contingency clause or contract terms invoive additional parties, list all individuals or officers, if a
corporation, partnership or trust.

NOTICE: For any changes of ownership or changes in purchase contracts after the date of the
application, but prior to the date of final public hearing, a supplemental disclosure of interest is

required, .
The above is a full disclosure of all parties of interest in this application to the best of my knowledge and belief,

Signature: )%4,64\_ c %p ; Pr'es.
(Applicant)
e )
Sworn to and subscribed before me this ] 4 ‘ day of
1A -~ as idefitification.

produced

, WA /
(7 TN/ {

A f’«’ o\, Gloriann L

\ CJ‘Q(/( :iCrZ VL \K/, ({m /\§ / '90” .‘% Myc::mia::nnomem

Notary Public I N
{ ry ) %'o‘ ,\c‘él Expires October 17 2008

My commission expires:

Seal

*Disclosure shall not be required of: 1) any entity, the equity interests in which are regularly traded on an
established securities market in the United States or another country; or 2) pension funds or pension
trusts of more than five thousand (5,000) ownership interests; or 3) any entity where ownership interests
are held in a partnership, corporation or trust consisting of more than five thousand (5,000) separate
interests, including all interests at every level of ownership and where no one (1) person or entity holds
more than a total of five per cent {6%) of the ownership interest in the partnership, corporation or trust.
Entities whose ownership interests are held in a partnership, corporation, or trust consisting of more
than five thousand (5,000) separate interests, including all interests at every level of ownership, shall
only be required to disclose those ownership interest which exceed five (5} percent of the ownership

interest in the partnership, corporation or trust.
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TREE PLANTING & GUYING DETAIL

PLANTING NOTES

COMMERCIAL FERTILIZER
FERTILZERS SHALL BE UNIFORM IN_COMPOSTHION,

NITROGEN, SiX (5) PERCENT PHOSPMOROUS, AND S
{6) PERCENT POTASSUM. FERTIUZER SHALL BE

PER 5' OF SPREAD). AGRIFORM TABLETS WITH
TWENTY (20) PERCENT NITROGEN, TEN (10)
PERCENT PHOSPHOROUS, FIVE (5) PERCENT
POTASSUM IN 21 GRAM SIZES SHALL BE APPUED

INSTALLATION AT A REATE OF 1/2 LB, PER INCH OF
TAUNK CAUDER. WAGANESE SHALL BE APPLIED AT
THE SAME RATE,

MULCH

MULCH MATERWL SHALL BE SHREDDEQ CYPRESS
MULCH ANO WOISTENED AT THE TINE OF APPLICATION
TO PREVENT WIND DISPLACEMENT. MULCH SHALL BE
APPLIED TO A WINIUM 3 COMPRESSED DEFTH IN
PLANTING BEDS.

son 0000

THE SO0 SHALL BE CERTIFIED TO MEET FLORIDA

SUBSTITUTIONS,

NO SUBSTITUTION QF PLANT MATERWL TYPES OR SIZES
WL BE ALLOWED WITHOUT WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION

SUBSTTUTIONS SHALL BE SPELLED QUT IN BID..

MEASUREMENTS
SHADE TREES, HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FROM

TREES SHALL BE FREE OF V- GROTCHES THAT COULD
BE POINTS OF WEAX LB STRUCTURE OR DISEASE
INFESTATION,

SHRUBS, HEIGHT SHALL BE MEASURED FROM THE
CROUND TO THE AVERAGE PONT WHERE MATURE PLANT
GROWTH STOPS. SPREAD SHALL BE WEASURED TO THE
END DF BRANGHING EQUALLY ARCUND THE SHRUB
MASS. WMEASUREMENT AREA NOT TO INGLUDE ANY
TERKINAL GROWTH.

PALS, CLEAR WOOD (CW.0.)- SHALL BE MEASURED
FROM " THE GROUND AT TIWE INSTALLATION 1O THE
POINT WHERE THE MATURE AGED TRUNK JOINS THE
WMMATURE OR GREEN PORTION OF THE TRUNK OR

H

{EAD.

OVERALL HEIGHT (0A)— SHALL 8E MEASURED FROM
THE GROUND AT THE TIME OF INSTALLATION 10 THE
AVERAGE FROND HEIGHT,

PALMS WITH MARRED OR BURNED TRUNKS WILL NOT BE
ACCEPTED.

PLANTING SON_AND BACKFILL

BLANTING SOIL FOR USE IN PREPARING BACKFLL FOR
PUANT PITS SHALL BE A FERTILE, FRABLE, ANO NATURAL
TOPSOIL OF LOAWY CHARACTER, WTHOUT MOXTURE OF
SUBSOIL MATERILS, 1T SHALL CONTAIN FORTY {40) To
FIFTY {50} PERCENT DECOMPOSED ORGANIC MATTER AND

BACKFILL FOR SO0 AREAS SHALL BE SURIECT TO LESSER
STANDARDS AT THE DISCRETION AND OECISIN OF THE OWNER.
TOPSOIL SHALL BE ADDED AT A RATE OF SIXTY—FME (65) To
THRTY-FVE (33] PERCENT EXISTING SOIL N AL PLANT SATERIL
PIIS EXCEPT SABAL PALMS WHERE THE SOIL SHALL CONSST QF
CLEAN SAND.

PUMMTING SOIL FOR USE ™ BEDS FOR ANNUALS AND/OR
PERENNWLS SHALL CONTAN ONE-THIRD (1/3) POTEING SOIL OR A
BLENDED TOPSOIL, TRL INTO THE TOP 10-12 INCHES OF SOIL
WITH A TIVE-RELEASE FERTLIZER.

PLANTING MATERIALS

{385, SHAugs, FROUNDCOVERS, AND VINES) PLANT SPECES AND

E SHALL CONFORU TO THOSE INDICATED ON THE DRAWINGS.

UNFORM IN SIZE AND SKAPE. ALLL WATERIALS SHALL BE
SUBJECT TO ~ APPROVAL BY THE OWNER, WHERE REQUIREWENTS
ARE OMITTED FROK THE PLANT LIST, THE PLANTS FURNISHED
SHALL BE HORMAL FOR THE VARIETY AND FLOAIDA §1, PLANTS
SHALL BE PRUNEQ PRIOR T3 DELVERY ONLY UPON THE
APPROVAL OF THE OWNER.

CONTAINER GROWN_STOCK

1. AL CONTANER GROWN WATERIL SMALL S HEALTHY,
VGORDUS, WELL-ROOTED AND ESTASLISHED INTHE CTONTAINER IN
WHICH THEY ARE SOLD. THE PLANTS SHALL HAVE TOPS OF GOOD
QUALTY AXO BE iN A HEALTHY GROWING CORDITION.

INC. | 3 l

FLORIOA

FLORIDA CONCEPTS,
POST  OFFICE 80X 5026
CLEARWATER,

(727) 447-6776

[ = =] =] [1=I"
Al

PALM PLANTING DETAIL

N.T.S. SHALL BE FREE FROM HEAVY CLAY, STONES, LIME, TRANSPUANTED INTD A CONTAINER AND GROWNIN THAT CONTANER
e LUMPS, PLANTS, ROOTS OR OTHER FOREIGN MATERWLS, SUFFICIENTYLY LONG ENOUGH FOR THENEW FIBROUS ROOTS TO
WEEDS. DR NOXKOUS GRASSES {SUCH AS BERMUDA OR HAVE DEVELOPED SO THAT THE ROOT MASS WiLL RETAN TS
NUT GRASS}, IT SHALL NOT CONTAM TOXIC SUBSTANCES ~ SHAPE AND HOLD TOGETHER WHEH REMOVED FROM THE
WHICH MAY BE HARUFUL TO PLANT GROWTH. CONTAINER.
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SOUTH FLORIOA EDUCATIOAL FEDERAL CREDIT UMIOW
ZONING DISTRICT: BU-1A
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY Process Number
HEARING MAP

08-2

Section: 36 Township: 54 Range: 39 06
Applicant: DADE COUNTY SCHOOL EMPLOYEE CREDIT UNION
Zoning Board: C12

Commission District: 10

Drafter ID: KEELING

Scale: NTS

SKETCH CREATED ON: 10/27/08
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MIAMI-DADE COUNTY Process Number
AERIAL YEAR 2008 08_206

Section: 36 Township: 54 Range: 39

Applicant: DADE COUNTY SCHOOL EMPLOYEE CREDIT UNION
Zoning Board: C12

Commission District: 10

Drafter ID: KEELING

Scale: NTS
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	Z08-153 GULL HOUSE LIMITED NO. # 2, # 7, # 14
	Z08-198 MOISES RIVERA & DALILA SUAZO
	Z08-206 DADE COUNTY SCHOOL EMPLOYEES FEDERAL CREDIT UNION



